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JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR.

County Executive

PAUL M. MAYHEW
Managing Administrative Law Judge

MAUREEN E. MURPHY
Administrative Law Judge

December 28, 2022

Mr. Robert Alvis — alvisrob@gmail.com
Ms. Fiona Chuo

2808 5 Street
Sparrows Point, MD 21219

RECEIVED

¢ O LU,

BAI TIMORE COUN
BO/ MY

RE: APPEAL TO BOARD OF APPEALS ARD OF APPEA| s
——L0ARD OF APPEALS

Petition for Variance
Case No. 2022-0217-A
Property: 2808 5 Street

Dear Mr. Alvis and Ms. Chuo

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this Office on
December 28, 2022. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore
County Board of Appeals (“Board”).

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly interested
parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of record, it is your
responsibility to notify your client.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact the Board
at 410-887-3180.

Sincerely,

Y

PAUL M. MAYHEW
Managing Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

PMM:dlm
Attachment
c:  See Next Page -

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
Printed on recycled paper containing 30 percent post-consumer material





Board of Appeals
People’s Counsel

PAI — Code Enforcement — paienforce@baltimorecountymd.gov





APPEAL

Petition for Variance
Robert Alvis and Fiona Chuo
Case No.: 2022-0217-A
2808 5™ Street, Sparrow Point, MD
15" Election District, 7th Council District

Petition for Variance — September 16, 2022

Zoning Description of Property — 1 sheet |

Notice of Zoning Hearing (Webex) — October 17, 2022

Certification of Publication — (Daily Record) — October 21, 2022

Certification of Posting by David Billingsley — October 20, 2022 and November 5, 2022
Entry of Appearance by People’s Counsel — September 27,‘ 2022

Attendance Report — 3 pages |

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments:

Bureau of Development Plans Review — 10/3/22
Dept. of Planning- 10/5/22

Petitioner’s Exhibits

Exhibit 1 -Site Plan

Exhibit 2 — Deed filed 9/13/2022
Exhibit 3 A — N — Photo’s Street view
Exhibit 4 — Letters of Support

Miscellaneous: - Email, SDAT, Code Violation, Prior Order

Cover Letter and Administrative Law Judge Murphy’s Opinion and Order — November 28, 2022
- DENIED - :

Notice of Appeal — Received on December 28, 2022 from Petitioners — Check number# 1938 in
the amount of $300.00

Cash Receipt No: 203985

Contents of File delivered to the Board of Appeals on 12/28/22





Donna Mignon
—

From: Administrative Hearings <administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Sent: Maonday, November 28, 2022 9:27 AM

To: alvisrob@gmail.com

Cc: Debra Wiley; PAI Enforce; County Council; Henry Ayakwah; PAl Zoning; Peoples Counsel;
Peter Max Zimmerman; Rebecca Wheatley; Vishnubhai K Desai

Subject: Case No: 2022-0217-A 2808 5th Street

Attachments: 2022-0217-A.pdf

Good Morning,

Please find attached AU Murphy's Opinion and Order in reference to the above matter. .
Have a great and safe day.

Baltimore County Ollice ol Administrative Hearings

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-3868





Donna Mignon

From: obby| <Robert.Alvis@ngc.com>

Sent: nday, November 7, 2 4 PM

To: Administrative Hearings

Cc: fiona_chuo@yahoo.com; alvisrob@gmail.com

Subject: Case No: 2022-0217-A 2808 5th Street - Alvis exhibits
Attachments: 2808 5th St Fence Affidavits - neighbors.pdf, Fence Photos.pptx

*,

"
.

- [cAUTION: This message from Robeit AlViS@rgc.com originated frofn a non Baitlmore County Government or non BCPL emall
system. ‘Hover over any links ‘before chcklng and use caution openmg attachments el TR

Please find attached supporting exhibits for Case No: 2022-0217-A 2808 5th Street. These exhibits were also included in
the physical packet turned in at the variance application.

Please reach out to me if there are any questions.

BOBBY ALVIS | Equipment Engineering Manager : -I
Northrop Grumman Corporation | Mission Systems
Advanced Technology Center | 1212 Winterson Rd, MS 3D18, Linthicum, MD 21090

Q: 410-893-2283 | C: 443-6828-1411 | Robert.Alvis@ngc.com

NORTHROP
GRUMMAN






To Whom it may concern,

Regarding CASE NUMBER CC2211532 of Baltimore County Codes and Regulations.

L, Q\rj\u(é MJWSE‘( ,the owner of QD2 ¢ Frivdon ~€ |, Sparrows

Point, MD 21909 and residing at this address on this date the of September 2022, am wiiting

this affidavit in support of the fence built on 2808 5t gt Sparrows Point. | face no obstruction nor

discomfort with the fence’s height. | also do not contest that the fence along Hinton Ave in any

way obstructs or restricts a motorist’s view [n any way. All county signage is on the street side of

the setback or clearly visible above the 42-inch section. | do not recommend the owners of 2808

5th St remove or lower the fence height and as & result | do not contest to the presence of the

fence on 2808 5' St






Ry + the owner of 9015 Hinton Ave, Sparrows Point, MD 21909
and residing at this address on this date the gt

of September 2022, am writing this affidavit jn
support of the fence buift on 2808 5t

St, Sparrows Point. A section of the 6ft fence buitt on 2808
5:2\

St property line is beyand my property’s front building line, which the owners of 2808 5t ot
were recently issued 3 code enforcement correctioﬁ notice pursuant to, My home is 3 '3—story
building and is windowless on the ground floor/basement inthe direct ling of sight of the fence on
the relevant side. Ag a result, | face no obstruction nor discomfort with the fence's height. i prefer
the fence as | have noticed it prevents trucks/vehicles from driving into my property. | also do not
contest that the.fence along Hinton Ave in any way obstructs or restricts a motorist’s view in any
way. All county signage is on the street side of the setback or clearly visible above the 42

-inch
section. 1 do not recommend the owners of 2808 5™ St rerove or lower the fence height and as a

result | do not contest to the presence of the fence on 2808 5% gt being past my front building
fine, as the most affected party in this matter besldes the owners of 2808 5t s¢

Respectfully,

Ty

Dated: gt ”Qj?* 79






NI CED TRV FENCE WA’VERAFHDAVIT

To Whom it may concern,

Regarding CASE NUMBER CC2211532 of Baltimore County Codes and Regulations.

L é’éw’/&; Waﬂ‘a';/@ . the owner of Z8OT 5% f/,

Paint, MD 21909 and residing at this address on this date the

, Sparrows
of September 2022, am writing

this affidavit in support of the fence built on 2808 5% St, Sparrows Point. | fa¢e no obstruction nor

discomfort with the fence's height. | also do not contest that the fence along Hinton Ave in any
way obstructs or restricts a motorist's view in any way. All county signage is on the street side of
the setback or clearly visible above the 42-inch section. | do not recommend the owners of 2808

Sth St remave or lower the fence height and as a result | do not contest to the presence of the

fence on 2808 5t &t

Respectfully,

%ﬂ’/ﬁ/c’é LJOA"’L?A( Z/\//W?apwlvdb\ LLe

G/ BZOZ -






To Whom It may concern,

Regarding CASE NUMBER (2211532 of Baltimore County Codes and Regulations.

1, Q\JM(J Mstﬁ,Q , the owner of QDZLQ Pindorn W€, Sparrows

Point, MD 21909 and residing at this address on this date the of September 2022, am writing
this affidavit in support of the fence built on 2808 5% St, Sparrows Point. | face no obstruction nor
discomfort with the fence's height. | also do not contest that the fence along Hinton Ave in any
way obstructs or restricts a motorist's view in any way. All county signage is on the street side of
the setback or clearly visible above the 42-inch section. | do not recommend the owners of 2808
5th St remove or lower the fence height and as a result | do not contest to the presence of the

fence on 2808 5t St

Respeei{ully,

Dated:
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View of 2808 5% and 9015 Hinton prb erty line View down Hint

Sk

ot
n Ave
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ft of 2808 5% st
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View from

corner of 5t and Hinton ave View down Hinton Ave showing view around corner unobstructed Fromt le






Ex 1. Fence is 6ft along
Hinton ave

Ex 2. Fence is 6ft well
beyond front face of
neighbor property

Ex 3. Nearly identical setup to 2808 5t st.
This property is also a corner lot and the
image clearly shows a 6ft fence beyond
the front face of neighboring property






Examples within Swan Point showing fences which violate “front face” rule. Geo locations can be provided upon request

Ex 6. 6ft privacy fence extends
beyond the front face of the
neighboring propety

Ex 4. Corner lot with fence >42in in
height all the way to the street
edge

Ex 5. Fence does not obey the
front face property line rule





Ex 7. 6ft privacy fence Ex 8. 6ft privacy fence
extending all the way to extending all the way to
the road the road
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Donna Mignon

From: David Billingsley <dwb0209@yahoo.com>
Sent: Saturday, November 5, 2022 8:11 AM

To: Administrative Hearings— .\
Cc: Robert Alvis / . /
Subject: 2808 5TH STRE CASE # 2022-0217-A -
Attachments: Scan_1062.pdf P

CAUTION: This message from dwb0209@yahoo.com originated from a non Baltimore County Government or non BCPL email
system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments. :

Posting Recertifications attached
Thanks

Dave Billingsley

Central Drafting and Design
410-679-8719 OFFICE
410-458-1401 CELL





CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
ARECERTIFY
jil 5fz1
Date: OCTOBER 20, 2022

RE: Project Name: 2808 5TH STREET #1

Case Number /PAl Number: 2022-0217-A

Petitioner/Developer: ALVIS
Date of Hearing/Closing: NOVEMBER 10, 2022

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at 2808 5TH STREET

AFCERTIFY 1/S/ 1L
The sign(s) were posted an OCTOBER 20, 2022
_ {Month, Day, Year)

Lt ibitle
/ﬂ Bircsl ﬁ LZ)&WA/ZL

]

(Signature of Sign Postery’

DAVID W. BILLINGSLEY
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

601 CHARWOOD COURT
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

EDGEWOOD, MD. 21040
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

(410) 679-8719
{Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

11/11






CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

L ECEARTHET
/A5
Date: OCTOBER 20, 2022

RE.  Project Name: 2808 5TH STREET #2

Case Number /PAl Number: 2022-0217-A
ALVIS

NOVEMBER 10, 2022

Petitioner/Developer:

Date of Hearing/Closing:

This is to certify under the penaities of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by faw

were posted conspicuously on the property located at 2808 5TH STREET

RECERTIFY I1/5/ 22
OCTOBER 20, 2022
tMonth, Day, Year)

Joreat /@fc‘f&’?ﬁﬂ/&@
é (754_;{;4’ / Mﬁuﬂ/é‘f

(Signature of Sign Pogter) ¢}

The sign(s) were posted on

DAVID W. BILLINGSLEY
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

601 CHARWOOD COURT
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

EDGEWOOD, MD. 21040
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

(410) 679-8719
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

1111






The Daily

Record

Page 1 of 1

200 St. Paul Place Suite 2480
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

1 (443) 524-8100

www.thedailyrecord.com

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

We hereby certify that the annexed advertisement was
published in The Daily Record, a daily newspaper published
in the State of Maryland 1 times on the following dates:

10/21/2022

Darlen® Miller, Public Notice Coordinator
(Representative Signature)

Qrder #: 12166372
Case #: 2022-0217-A
Description:

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING - CASE NUMBER: 2022-0217-A

Balthnore County
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Admdnistrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authiority of the
Zoning Act and Regubations of Ballimore County, will katda virtual hearing on
the prapetty identified heredn as follows

CASE NUMBER: 2022-0217-A

2808 Sl Street

Southern corner of intersection of Histon Avengie amd ith Street,

15th Blection Dislrict - 7th Courneifivanic Distriel

Logal Owners: Roberl Alvis, Foma Cluo

Variance {o peinit a6 foot fence in rear skle yard which is situated withity 10
{oot of the adjoining front yard of anoflier residential ol

Hearing: ‘I'hatrsday, November 10, 20282 at [0:00a.n.

For information on low do padidpate is the headngs please go lo
www baltimorecowntymd/gov/adininhearings no Later than 48 hours prior tothe
heaing. You wili be asked to provide your contact information and the case
aumber provided aove. You may also calt 410-887-3808, oxt. 0,

Pele Guiwald
Divectorof Petmits, Approvals and Inspe ctions for Baltintore County

021






JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. C. PETE GUTWALD, AICP
County Executive Director, Department of Permits,
Approvals and Inspections

October 17, 2022
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a virtual hearing on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2022-0217-A

2808 5" Street

Southern corner of intersection of Hinton Avenue and 5t Street
15t Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Robert Alvis, Fionna Chuo

Variance to permit a 6 foot fence in rear side yard which is situated within 10 feet of the
adjoining front yard of another residential lot.

Hearing: Thursday, November 10, 2022 at 10:00 a.m.
For information on how to participate in the hearings please go to
www . baltimorecountymd/gov/adminhearings no later than 48 hours prior fo the hearing. You

will be asked to provide your contact information and the case number provided above. You
may aiso call 410-887-3868, ext. 0.

Director

PW/ki
C: Robert Alvis, Fiona Chuo, 2808 5™ Street, Sparrows Point 21219

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED
BY AN APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRI., OCT. 21, 2022.

Zoning Review
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 4106-887-3391
www.baltimorecountymd.gov






CERTIFICATE OF POSTING  "CCEIVED ocr 20 ap

Date: OCTOBER 20, 2022

RE:  Project Name: 2808 5TH STREET #1
Case Number /PAI Number: 2022-0217-A
Petitioner/Developer: ALVIS

Date of Hearing/Closing: NOVEMBER 10, 2022

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at 2808 5TH STREET

The sign(s) were posted on OCTOBER 20, 2022
{(Month, Day, Year)

Drs b, b,

(Signature of Sign Posteryf’

DAVID W, BILLINGSLEY
{Printed Name of Sign Poster)

601 CHARWOOD COURT
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

EDGEWOOQD, MD. 21040
{City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

(410) 679-8719
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

11/11






RECEIVED 0CT 20 2022
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date: OCTOBER 20, 2022

RE: Project Name: 2808 5TH STREET #2

Case Number /PA! Number: 2022-0217-A

Petitioner/Developer: ALVIS
Date of Hearing/Closing: NOVEMBER 10, 2022

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign{s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at 2808 5TH STREET

The sign{s) were posted on OCTOBER 20, 2022
(Month, Day, Year)

/Qﬁw,{ /ﬁz,éém‘m/d,

(Signature of Sign Pogter)

DAVID W, BILLINGSLEY
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

601 CHARWOQOOD COURT
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

EDGEWOOD, MD. 21040
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

(410) 679-8719
{Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

11/11
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BALTIMORE é& »Y, MARYLAND
Jonn A. OLszewskl, JIYNTER-OFFICE MEMORANBUNE GUTWALD, AICP, Director

County Executive Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

TO: C. Pete Gutwald DATE: 10/5/2022
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Steve Lafferty
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 22-217-A

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 2808 5™ Street
Petitioner: Robert Alvis
Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action:  Variance
The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for the following:

Variance
I. From BCZR 427.1 to permit a 6ft. fence in rear side yard which is situated within 10 ft. of the
adjoining front yard of the property line.

The subject site is a corner lot located at 5" Street and Hinton Avenue. The lot area is approximately
7,500 sf (or 0.127 acre), and is currently occupied by a single family detached dwelling. This house was
constructed based on variance relief granted through a previous zoning case, 2008-200-A. Variance relief
included:

(1) To permit a side street setback of 10 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet for a new dwelling;

(2) To permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet; and -

(3) To permit an interior side yard setback of seven feet in lieu of the required 7.5 feet and a side street
setback of seven feet in lieu of the required 18.75 feet for an open deck.

Eight conditions were imposed for variance relief, one of which (Condition 3) notes that “Petitioner shall
provide landscaping along the public road (Hinton Avenue) as approved by the Office of Planning.”

The petitioner was contacted on September 30, 2022 and clarified the request at this time is for fence
height. The petitioner explained they recently relocated to the area and bought the house. A fence
company was hired to install the fence in question and they were unaware of any conditions for
construction of the house and unaware a permit was needed for the fence which is the reason for the code
violation (case no, CC2211532).

The Department was advised that several affidavits from neighbors whom they talked to were included in
the application, of which the Planning Department did not receive. These include the owners of four
adjacent properties: 2809 5% Street, 9026 Hinton Ave, 9022 Hinton Ave, and 9015 Hinton Ave. The
petitioner subsequently sent photos of fences with similar heights in the neighborhood that they took.

s:\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2022\due 10-0400%1(%%%;»&%13{:% dlu& é?;g?;sgg%ggléﬁZIIZjﬂocx
uilding

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 124 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
Printed on recycled paper containing 30 percent post-consumer material
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The site visit was conducted on October 3, 2 i
fence is mstalled in the front portion of the pr ope‘rﬂﬂwhha height of 3.5 feet. There is no safety concern

J AN [tﬁa’ﬁ}?ésfélklmton Avenue from 5" Street or vice versa. C. PETE GUTWALD, AICP, Director

County lecm‘we Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections
The Department of Planning realizes there is a previous condition about landscaping along fiinton 7

Avenue that has not been completed. Requesting the petitioner to remove the fence in question could
impact their financial situation significantly at this time.

The Department of Planning would like to defer to the Administrative Law Judge to make the final
determination with one condition:

1. On the plan, Note 3 should be corrected since there is zoning case history (ZAC# 2008-200-A)
and a code violation (case no. CC2211532).

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Te-Sheng Huang at 410-887-
3480,

Prepared by:

Koo #Ai~

Krystle Patchak Yenifer G. Nugent

A

SL/JGN/KP/

c: Te-Sheng Huang
Robert Alvis
Office of Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2022\due 10-04\2022-0217-a emery due 10-04\shel\2022-217.docx

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 124 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
Printed on recycled paper containing 30 percent post-consumer material





RECEIVED 0CT 04 2072
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND |

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Peter Gutwald, Director DATE: October 3, 2022
Department of Permits, Approvals

_ LFE For l///’fp
FROM:  Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Mesting’
For October 03, 2022
ltem No. 2022-0217-A

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have the following comments.

There is existing 8-inch sewer in a 10-foot Drainage & Utility easement along the
property line adjacent to Hinton Road (See Sewer Dwg.1975-0548). Proposed
fence shall be set at least 1-foot away from the existing 10-foot Drainage & Utility
easement.

Additionally no proposed physical structures (deck and/or house) shall extend into
or be adjacent to the Drainage & Utility easement as shown on the site plan; all
structures should be located a minimum of 1-foot away from the easement.

VKD: cen
cc: file






RECEIVED SEP 27 2022

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE
2808 5™ Street; Southern corner of intersection
of Hinton Avenue & 5th Street * OF ADMINSTRATIVE

15" Election & 7" Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Robert Alvis & Fiona Chuo  * HEARINGS FOR
Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 2022-217-A

*® * #* * * #* * * # ® * ® *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

Pefer Mo Zivmwnerwomny yivw
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Cowvole S. Demidio fruww
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Suite 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410} 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 27th day of September, 2022, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Robert Alivis & Fiona Chuo, 2808 5™ Street, Spatrows
Point, Maryland 21219, AlvisRob@gmail.com , Petitioner(s).

Petey Mo Zimmermond v
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County






TO: THE DAILY RECORD
Friday, October 21, 2022 - Issue

Please forward billing to:
Robert Alvis 616-648-5672
2808 5" Street
Sparrows Point, MD 21219

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a virtual hearing on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2022-0217-A

2808 5" Street

Southern corner of intersection of Hinton Avenue and 5t Street
15t% Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Robert Alvis, Fionna Chuo

Variance to permit a 6 foot fence in rear side yard which is situated within 10 feet of the
adjoining front yard of another residential lot,

Hearing: Thursday, November 10, 2022 at 10:00 a.m.

For information on how to participate in the hearings please go to

www. baltimorecountymd/gov/adminhearings no later than 48 hours prior to the hearing. You
will be asked to provide your contact information and the case number provided above. You
may also call 410-887-3868, ext. 0.

Pete Gutwald
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

Zoning Review
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391
www.baltimorccountymd.gov






DEPARTMEN1 OF PERMITS, APPROVALS ANL; INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore Cbunty Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general public/
neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For
those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property
(responsibility of the legal owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation
in the County, both at least twenty {20) days before the hearing.*

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the legal
owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the

person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to
the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: 5@3«% - R | Z A

Property Address: ‘
REOE S SYEet

Legal Owners (Petitioners): _ /&7 9 'S = Lot/ A EED

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: Company/Firm (if applicable}: /@%f:{’/% S &
Address:
Telephone Number: [% Gl (o ‘/ 5 S —;Z:?z

*Lailure to advertise and/or post a sign on the property within the designated time will result in the Hearing request being delayed.
The delayed Hearing Case will be cycled to the end of pending case files and rescheduled in the order that it is received. Also, a
$250.00 rescheduling fee may be required after two failed advertisings and/or postings.

Revised 3/2022





ZAC AGENDA =

1 T it S W A I
TN e & Ml

Cas®e Number: 2022-0217-A Reviewer: Shaun Crawford
Existhg Use: RESIDENTIAL  Proposed Use: RESIDENTIAL : SEP 2 3 2022
Typ e VARIANCE

Legal Owner: Robert Alvis and Fiona Chuo
Constract Purchaser: No Contract Purchaser was set.

Critical Ar@ood P!z@storic: No Election Dist: 15 Council Dist: 7

Property Address: 2808 5TH ST
Location: Property located beginning at the Southern corner of intersection of Hinton Ave. and 5th St.

ADMINIE

Existing Zoning: DR 5.5 Area: 7,500 SQ FT.

Proposed Zoning:

VARIANCE:

_ BCZR 427.1: To permit a 6 foot fence in rear and side yard which is situated within 10 feet of the adjoining front yard
of another residential lot.
Attorney: Not Available ——
Prior Zoning Cases: 2008-02—(;0\:;\\
Concurrent Cases: No

Violation Cases: cc221153;2‘ f
Closing Date:

Miscellaneaus Notes:

1 of6





—————

/TE"; PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

&
3@5 .w—"j To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
S‘i‘b, 4rd l&the Office of Administrative Hearlngs for Baitimore County for the property located at:
Address 280% S St SQﬂ*ﬁ‘o wS  Conk MD Currently Zoned DQ 5.9
Deed Reference H9p 02 / Q34S 10 Digit Tax Account # 5o 5{0 \ gq )

Owner(s) Printed Name(s) K°b4r'\" Alv'rfb + FEDQC\ CL\UO

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE AF’FROF’RIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for an:

1. a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for-

3. E - a Varlance from Section(s)
BCZR 427.1 to permit a 6 ft. fence in rear side yard which is situated within 10 ft. of the ad}oyg’f/a t

yard of the property line
of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for gkhe{{it_:ﬂlowmg reasongs: (Indicate
below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENT Q AT HEARING”. If ou need
additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) / & i

\
‘t

Property Is to be pasted and advertised as preseribed by the zoning regulations. A D

if we agree to pay expenses of above pehhon(s) advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to b bound by the z\qmngﬂ/ gulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County. i /

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of pequ\\tha( /;‘)We are the legal owner(s) of the property

which is the subject of this / these Petition(s). s
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petlt:oners)
Rovest Alvis ; Cionn Chvo
Name - Type or Print Namg#1 = Type or Print me #2 — Type or Print
/ %A 5
Signature Signature #1 V' /" signature #2 .
2908 Sth St 5pnro we lint MDD
Mailing Address City State Malling Address City State
I / 21214, bll 699 5632 | plvisrda(@ gmall. coM
Zip Code Telephane # Email Address Zip Code Telephone #'s (Cell and Home) Email Add ’
Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted:
Same._os above
Name ~ Type or Print Name — Type or Print
Signature Signature
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address ‘ City State
! / i . /
Zip Code Telephone # Email Addrass Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
=, d e 1 g /6- 2= 7 . f
Case Number_ 222 &2 15 ,4 Filing Date / | & Do Not Schedule Dates Reviewer /2 <

Revised 7/2022
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JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR.

County Executive

RE: Case No. 2022-0217-A

Fence Variance

2808 5t Street

Robert Alvis & Fiona Chuo (owners)

To the Administrative Law Judge:

Note To File:

2

a1

C. PETE GUTWALD, AICP, Director
Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

September 16, 2022

This letter serves to clarify matters regarding ownership of 2808 5t Street. The
petitioners recently purchased the home from CMW Properties LLC, and the Maryland
Department of Assessments and Taxation has yet to update this change. | have
attached a copy of deed confirming the sales to Robert Alvis and Fiona Chuo, on July

20, 2022,

Thank you for your time and consideration in this matter.

Zoning Review | County Office Building

Shaun Crawford

Planner
Zoning Review

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 124 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048

www.baltimorecountymd.gov
Printed on recycled paper containing 30 percent post-consumer material





Dulaney Title & Escrow, LLC
File No, 22-P2-046
Tax D # 151508801840

ﬂﬂ]iﬁ ;BBBH, made tis 3 ! éuy of July, 2022, by and batween CVIW Properties,

LLC, a Maryland Limited Liability Company, GRANTOR, and Robert Alvis and Floaa Chuo,
GRANTEES.

Bitnegseth —

: What {1 conSIBLTALION of the sum of Six Hundred Twenty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred
i and 00/100 Dollars ($529,300.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor does
hereby grant and convey to the satd Grantees, as Joint tenanis undo the survivor of them, their heirs and
assigns, in fee simple, all that lot of ground situste in the County of Baltimore, Siate of Maryland and
deseribed az follows, that is to say:

All that tot of ground situale in the County of Baltimore $tate of Maryland and described as follows, that s
is fo say:

Being known and designated as Lot No. 78, on the Plat of Swan Point, which Plat is recorded among the
Plat Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book Mo, 7, folie 162.

For Informational Purposes Only: The improvéments therson being known as 2808 5th Street, Sparrows
Point, MD 21219, Tax ID/Parcel No. 15-1508801840

BEING the same propesty which, by Deed dated Febmary 26, 2021, and recorded among the Land Recards of the
County of Ballimore, Stale of Maryland, in Liber No, 44602, folio 345, was granted and conveyed by PLP I, LLC
unto CMW Properties, LLC,

To g?tbﬁ' tnttb the buifdings and improvements thereon erected, made or being; and all and every,
the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, sppurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise
appertaining.

Eo %}Hb% anly 'QI:D '3'%0[1‘! the said tract of ground and premises above described and
mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances and
advanteges thereto belonging or eppertaining unto and to the proper use and benefit of the said Robert
Alvis and Fiona Chuo, as joint tenants unto the survivor of them, their heirs and assigns, in fee simple.

ﬂnh the Grantor hereby covenanis that it has not done or suffered to be done any act, matter or thing
whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that it will warrant Specially the property hereby
granted; and that it will exccute such further assurances of the sume a5 may be requisite.






Real Property Data Search ()
Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration

Special Tax Recapture: None

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1508801840
Owner Information
Owner Namae: CMW PROPERTIES LLL.C Use: RESIDENTIAL
Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 9019 COCKOLD POINT RD Deed Reference: 144602/ 00345

SPARROWS POINT MD 21219~
Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 2808 5TH ST Legal Description:
BALTIMORE 21219- 2808 5TH ST SWS
: SWAN POINT

Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighborheod: Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot:Assessment Year: Plat No:
OT2 0015 0004 15140131.04 0000 78 200 Plat Ref: 0007/ 0162

Town: None

Pfimary structure BuiltAbove Grade Living AreaFinished Basement AreaProperty Land AreaCounty Use
7500 SF 04

Stories Basement Type Exterior Quality Full/Half Bath Carage Last Notice of Major Impré&é%ents

Value Information

HBase Value Value Phase-in Assessments

As of As of As of

01/01/2021 Q7/01/2022 Q7/01/2023
Land: 140,500 140,500
Improvements &) 8]
Total: 140,500 140,500 140,500 140,500
Preferential Land: O Q

Transfer Information
Seller: PLP Il LLC Date: 05/03/2021 Price: $140,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deedl: /44602/ 00345 Deed?2:
Seller; FABISZAK MARK Date: 03/04/2009 Price: $150,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deedt: /27734/ 00093 Deed2:
Seller: SCHILPP MARGARET M Date: 10/07/2003 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deedi: /18919/ 00715 Deed2:
Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments:  Class 07/01/2022 Q7/01/2023
County: 600 o000
State: 000 000
Municipal: 000 0.00{0.00 0.00|0.00

Special Tax Recapture: None
Homestead Application Information
Homestead Appilication Status: No Application

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

ZOZT V213
Z‘ 1M





Real Property Data Search {)
Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GrounhdRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration
SpociTax Recapture fiora ™ o R e e e e e o ) :
Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1508801840

. Owner Information
Owner Name: ALVIS ROBERT Use; RESIDENTIAL
CHUQO FIONA Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 2808 5TH STREET Deed Reference: [47338/ G0032

SPARROWS POINT MD 21219~
Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 2808 5TH ST Legal Description:
SPARROWS POINT 21219- 2808 5TH 5T SWS
SWAN POINT

ection: Block: Lot: Assessment Year:  Plat No:

OHz2 0015 0004
Town: None

P'rima‘rSr Structure Buiitr Above Grade LiVi.ﬁélArea Finished ééélément Area ' PropertyLandArea R County Usé '

2022 2544 SF 7500 S5F 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Quality Fuli/Half Bath Garage Last Notice of Major Improvements
P YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING/ 4 3 full/1 half 1 Attached
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
0Y01/2021 07/01/2022 07/01/2023
Land: 140,500 140,500
improvements 3237700 373300
Total: 464,200 513,800 497267 513,800
Preferential Land: o 0
Transfer Information
Seller: CMW PROPERTIES LLC Date: 09/13/2022 Price: $629,300
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deedt: /47338/ 00032 B Deed2:
Seller: PLP HELLC Date: 05/03/2021 Price: $140,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT . Deedl: /44602/ 00345 o Deed2: -
Seller: FABISZAK MARK Date: 03/04/2009 Price: $150,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deed?: /27734/ 00093 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class o7/0V2022 07/01/2023
County: 000 0.00 :
State: 000 0.00
Municipak: ...000 0.00{0.00 ooolpoo

Special Tax Recapture: Naong
Homestead Application information
Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information
Homeownetrs' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

78 2021 PlatRef: 0007/0162
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
(2808 5'" Street)

15" Election District % OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
7th Council District
Robert Alvis and Fiona Chuo * HEARINGS FOR
(Legal Owners)
% BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioners
* CASE NO. 2022-0217-A
* ® % # % ¥ * * %

OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for Baltimore
County for consideration of a Petition for Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property,
Robert Alvis and Fiona Chuo (“Petitioners™) for the property known as 2808 5™ Street, Sparrowé
Point (the “Property”). The Petitioner are requesting Variance relief pursuant to the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”), §427.1 to approve a 6 foot fence in rear and side yard
which is situated within 10 feet of the adjoining front yard of another residential lot.

Due to COVID-19 a public WebEx hearing was conducted virtually in lieu of an in-person
hearing. The Petition was properly advertised and posted. Petitioners appeared at the hearing pro
se. There were no Protestants or interested citizens who appeared at the hearing.

A Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comment was received from the Department of
Planning (“DOP”) which agency di_d not object to the relief. Department of Plans Review (“DPR”)
provided a comment in regard to an 8-inch sewer in a 10-foot Drainage gnd Utility Easement along
the Property line adjacent to Hinton Rd., and noted that any fence along Hinton Rd. must be located
at least 1-foot away from the existing Drainage and Utility Easement. Notwithstanding the
proximity to Hawk Cove and the application of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations

(“CBCA”) to the Property, there was no ZAC Comment provided by Department of Environmental
ORDER EECE"JED FOR FILING
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Protection and Sustainability (“DEPS”).

This case was filed as a result of a Code Violation (Case No.: CC2211532) for erecting a
fence without a permit, and in violation of BCZR, §427.1. The Petitioners constructed a 6 foot tall
fence in the rear and side yard which abuts the front yard of 9015 Hinton Ave. While rear and
side yard fence are 6 feet tall, the Petitioners erected a 3.5 ft tall (42 inches) in height in the front
yard of the Property which Petitioners contend was merely for aesthetic purposes. Strect view

photographs were provided showing the entire fence around the Property. (Pet. Ex. 3A-3N).

Petitioners testified that they purchased the Property on July 29, 2022 and shortly
thereafter, contracted with Pyle Fence Company to erect the fence. Petitioners admitted that they
personally filed for the fence permit but claim that it was “hung up.” Without the permit in hand,
Petitioners concede that they permitted Pyle Fence Company to erect the fence which they stated
was in September, 2022. However, the date of fence construction provi‘ded by the Petitioners
does not coincide with Code Enforcement Complaint which confirms that a constituent Complaint
for the illegal fence had already been filed by August 26, 2022. (See File). Upon receipt of the
Complaint, the County Inspector visited the Property on August 31, 2022 where he found the fence
had already been constructed. (See File). At the time of the inspection, a Correction Notice was
provided to reduce the height of the fence in the rear and side yard which are in front of the front

building line of 9015 Hinton Avenue, to 42 inches by September 30, 2022.

A site plan was drawn by the Pefitioners but inaccurately reads that there are no previous
zoning cases and no Code Violation case(s). The Property is 0.172 acres +/- (7,500 sf) and is
improved with a remodeled single family dwelling. The Property is zoned Density Residential
(DR 5.5). Petitioners did provide letters of support. (Pet. Ex. 4A-4C). One of those letters of

support was from the property owner of 9015 Hinton Ave. (Pet. Ex 4C). It should also be noted

™






that another letter of support was provided by CMW Properties, LLC, who was the seller of the

Property to the Petitioners. (Pet. Ex. 4A).

A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1 It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate
variance relief; and

(2)  If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty
or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

There was no evidence provided by the Petitioners in this case that the Property is unique
under the standards set forth in Cromwell, supra. The Property is 50 ft wide and 150 ft deep,
rectangular in shape, with no odd topographical features. It is physically the same as the abutting
and neighborhood réctangular properties which measures 50 ft by 150 ft deep. The Property was
created as Lot 78 on the Plat of Swan Point (the “Plat”) recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore
County on October 4, 1924 (Plat Book WPC 7, page 162). (See File for Plat). The Plat shows the
extent of the similarities between all the lots in this neighborhood created in 1924.

Notwithstanding the lack of unique phyéical characteristics, there was a prior Order in Case
No.: 08-200-A in which the Property was found to be unique and relief was granted to construct a
replacement dwelling on the Property. The Opinion and Order in that case reads that the contract
purchaser, William Robert Aburn, testified that he needed Variance relief for the proposed
dwelling for his wife who was inflicted with Lupus and had difficulty walking. (See File). That
Order does not provide ariy factual basis for the finding of uniqueness.

While I disagree with the prior finding of uniqueness as the Property is devoid of unique

features, and no evidence of uniqueness was provided at the hearing, that factual finding is

applicable to this case under the doctrine of collateral estoppel. Garrity v. Maryland State Bd. of
ORDER HECE\VED FOR FLING
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Plumbing, 447 Md. 359, 368 (2016). (See also Colandrea v. Wilde Lake Community Ass’n, Inc.,
361 Md. 391 (2000); Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission v. TKU Associates, 281 Md. 1,
18-19 (1977)).

As to practical difficulty factor, there was no evidence provided by the Petitioners other
than arguably, the fénce is already erected and having to reduce the fence height to 3.5 ft in the
rear and side yard of the Property which is in front of the front foundation line of 9015 Hinton
Avenue, is an economic hardship for them. This is a textbook case of self-inflicted hardship. The
law in Maryland is clear that self-inflicted hardship cannot form the basis for a claim of practical
difficulty. Speaking for the Court in Cromwell, supra, Judge Cathell noted:

Were we to hold that self-inflicted hardships in and of themselves

justified variances, we would, effectively, not only generate a

plethora of such hardships but we would also emasculate zoning

ordinances. Zoning would become meaningless. We hold that

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship for zoning variance

purposes cannot generally be self-inflicted.
Cromwell, at 722. The factual chronology set forth above supports a finding of self-inflicted
hardship. Often in these cases, a permit is never sought. Here, Petitioners knew they needed a
building permit and even applied for one. Incredulously, rather than wait for it to be issued, they
took the risk of erecting the fence without it. While a property owner is presumed to know what
the law requires, had they waited for the permit to be issued prior to fence installation, the permit
would have reminded them of the fence height limit.

Through their actions and decisions, Petitioners here created the alleged hardship. Chesley
v. Annapolis, 933 A.2d 475,176 Md. App. 413 (Md. App. 2007). The Court of Appeals examined
self-inflicted hardships in Richard Roeser Prof'l Builder, Inc. v. Anne Arundel County, 368 Md.

294, 793 A.2d 545 (2002); Stansbw-y v. Jones, 372 Md. 172, 812 A.2d 312 (2002); and Lewis v.

Dep't of Natur: al Resources, 377 Md. 382, 833 A.2d 563 (2003). The lessons from those cases are
ORDER RECEIVED FOR FIING
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instructive here. Writing for the Court, Judge Cathell explained that:

[t]he types of hardships that are normally considered to be self-

created in cases of this type do not arise from purchase, but from

those actions of the landqwner, himself or herself, that create the

hardship, rather than the hardship impact, if any, of the zoning

ordinance on the property.
Id. at 314, 793 A.2d 545. Thus, the "typical type of self-created hardship [is] ... an act of
commission by the owner[.]" Id. at 317, 793 A.2d 545.

Granﬁng of Variance relief must be for more than economic hardship of the Petitioners.
Cromwell, supra, at 715. Under Maryland common law “the authority to grant a variance should
be exercised sparingly and only under exceptional circumstances.” Mueller v. Baltimore County,
177 Md. App. 43, 71 (2007). This is because “a variance is an authorization for that which is
prohibited by a zoning ordinance.” Cromwell, supra, at 699. And because “citizens [of a given
county or municipality] are entitled to strict enforcement of the existing zbning regulations.”
Salisbury Bd. Of Zoning Appeals v. Bounds, 240 Md. 547, 555-56 (1965). Therefore, “[t]he burden
is on the applicant to show facts to warrant a variance,” and “the specific need for the variance
must be substantial and urgent and not merely for the convenience of the applicant.” Mueller, 177
Md. App. at 70.

While a letter of support was provided by the owner of 9015 Hinton Avenue, a constituent
complaint was filed almost immediately upon the installation of the fence. For the reasons
provided herein, I find that the Variance request is not within the spirit and intent of BCZR, §307.1,
which prohibits the grant of a Variance unless it is in “strict harmony” with the BCZR.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 28th day of November, 2022, by the Administrative

Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance pursuant to BCZR §427.1 to

approve a 6 foot fence in rear and side yard which is situated within 10 feet of the adjoining front

N
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yard of another residential lot respectively is hereby DENIED.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

Mawnen? Mnghy-

MAUREEN E. MURP#TY U
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

MEM:dIm
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JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. PAUL M. MAYHEW
County Executive Managing Administrative Law Judge
MAUREEN E. MURPHY

Administrative Law Judge

§

November 28, 2022

Mr. Robert Alvis — alvisrob@gmail.com
Ms. Fiona Chuo

2808 5™ Street

Sparrows Point, MD 21219

RE: Petition for Variance
Case No. 2022-0217-A
Property: 2808 5™ Street

Dear Mr. Alvis and Ms. Chuo:
Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

Pursuant to Baltimore County Code § 32-3-401(a), “a person aggrieved or feeling
aggrieved” by this Decision and Order may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact
the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868.

MW?M%

MAUREEN E. MURPHY
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

MEM:dlm
Enclosure
C: PAI Code - paienforce@baltimorecountymd.gov

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
Printed on recycled paper containing 30 percent post-consumer material






Webinar Name

Zoning Hearing - Case No
Zoning Hearing - Case No
Zoning Hearing - Case No
Zoning Hearing - Case No

: 2022-0217-A - 2808 5th Street - Owners
1 2022-0217-A - 2808 5th Street - Owners
1 2022-0217-A - 2808 5th Street - Owners
1 2022-0217-A - 2808 5th Street - Owners

: Robert Alvis, Fiona Chuo
: Robert Alvis, Fiona Chuo
: Robert Alvis, Fiona Chuo
: Robert Alvis, Fiona Chuo

Webinar Start Time

2022-11-1005:43:23
2022-11-1008:43:23
2022-11-1009:43:23
2022-11-1009:43:23

Webinar End Time

2022-11-10 10:36:05
2022-11-1010:36:05
2022-11-10 10:36:05
2022-11-10 10:36:05





Name

Fiona

Fiona

Maureen £ Murphy
Robert Alvis

Attendee Email
fiona_chuo@yahoo.com
fiona_chuo@vyahoo.com
mmurphy@baltimorecountymd.gov
alvisrob@gmail.com

Join Time

2022-11-1009:53:39
2022-11-10 09:57:24
2022-11-1009:43:23
2022-11-1009:49:24

Leave Time

2022-11-1009:56:13
2022-11-10 10:36:01
2022-11-10 10:36:10
2022-11-10 10:35:58

Attendance Duration
3 mins

39 mins

53 mins

47 mins

Connectior
Desktop ag
Desktop ap
Desktop ag
Desktop ar





Source ID  Session Name

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Zoning Hearing - Case No:
Zoning Hearing - Case No:
Zoning Hearing - Case No:
Zoning Hearing - Case No:

2022-0217-A - 2808 5th Street - Owners:
2022-0217-A - 2808 5th Street - Owners:
2022-0217-A - 2808 5th Street - Owners:
2022-0217-A - 2808 5th Street - Owners:

Robert Alvis, Fiona Chuo
Robert Alvis, Fiona Chuo
Robert Alvis, Fiona Chuo
Robert Alvis, Fiona Chuo





Donna Mignon

From: Administrative Hearings

Sent; Monday, October 31, 2022 10:00 AM
To: alvisrob@gmail.com

Subject: Case No: 2022-0217-A 2808 5th Street

Good Morning:

As you are aware, a virtual Webex hearing has been scheduled for November 10, 2022 at 10:00
a.m. You should have received an invitation in an email which invited you to this hearing when the event was
created on or about October 17, 2022.

Piease email any and all hearing exhibits, documents, site plans, photographs or evidence of any kind
that you wish to present at the hearing to our office . The documents must be submitted in PDF format at
least two full business days in advance of the hearing to : Office of Administrative Hearings
at administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov

Exhibits must be separately numbered and submitted, an exhibit list with the Case Number, an exhibit
number and a brief description for each exhibit.

our. r office. ddeé ﬁot recewe this. info'rnﬁatlo :-you'r"case'ma\,r not be ab_e.._ o.be heafd on thIS day. Thankyou.

You can find more information on our website
at: https://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/departments/adminhearings/devzoninghearings.htm

Please bring a hard copy of all exhibits and drop off in our lobby (address below) at least two full
business days hefore the hearing date,

Office of Administrative Hearings

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103
Towson, MD 21204

410-887-3868
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Donna Mignon

From: Kristen L Lewis

Sent: Monday, October 17, 2022 12:39 PM
To: Donna Mignon; Debra Wiley
Subject: Webex 2022-0217-A

Good afternoon,
Below is a new case needing a link created. Thank you.

2022-0217-A

2808 5™ Street

Owners: Robert Alvis, Fiona Chuo — alvisrob@gmail.com
11/10/22 at 10:00 a.m.

Kristen Lewis-Coles
Legal Secretary
PAIl - Zoning Review





Donna Mignoﬁ

Subject: Zoning Hearing - Case No: 2022-0217-A - 2808 5th Street - Owners: Robert Alvis,
Fiona Chuo
Location: https://baltimorecountymd.webex.com/baltimorecountymd/j.php?

MTiD=meece7e15cfed20018c4c52ccch30c086

Start: Thu 11/10/2022 10:00 AM
End: Thu 11/10/2022 11:00 AM
Show Time As: Tentative

Recurrence: {none}

Meeting Status: Not yet responded
Organizer: Cisco Webex

CAUTION; This message from messenger@webex com ong:nated from a non. Baltamore'-Coun’ey Government or-non'BCPL emall' i
system. Hover over.any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments, S ciiin

Zoning Hearing

Case No: 2022-0217-A

Address: 2808 5th Street

Owners: Robert Alvis and Fiona Chuo

et e e o o e £ e o o s P P e e e i e e P e i o o s

You are the host for this Webex webinar.

When it's time, start your webinar.

Thursday, November 10, 2022
10:00 AM | (UTC-04:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada) | 1hr

More ways to join:





" Join from the webinar fink

https://baltimorecountymd.webex.com/baltimorecountymd/j. php?MTID=meece7e15¢fed2001 8cdc52cech30c086

Join by the webinar number
Webinar number {(access code): 2300 919 4271
Webinar password; 1234 (1234 from phones)

Panelist password: 4321 (4321 from phones and video systems)

Tap to join from a mobile device (attendees only)
+1-415-655-0001,,23009194271#1234#% US Toll

Some mobile devices may ask attendees to enter a numeric password.

Join by phone
+1-415-655-0001 US Toll

Global call-in numbers

Join from a video system or application
Dial 2300919427 1@baltimorecountymd.webex.com

You can also dial 173.243.2.68 and enter your webinar number.

Join using Microsoft Lync or Microsoft Skype for Business
Dial 23009194271 baltimorecountymd@lync.webex.com

If you are a host, click here to view host information.

Need help? Go to https:/fhelp. webex.com





Donna Mignon

From: Donna Mignon <messenger@webex.com:

Sent: Monday, October 17, 2022 12:44 PM

To: Donna Mignon

Subject: (Forward to attendee) Webex webinar invitation: Zoning Hearing - Case No:
2022-0217-A - 2808 5th Street - Owners: Robert Alvis, Fiona Chuo

Attachments: Webex_webinar.ics -

system. Ho\rer over any links before clicking and Use caution opening attachments, - s R e

Zoning Hearing

Case No: 2022-0217-A

Address: 2808 5th Street

Owners: Robert Alvis and Fiona Chuo

e e o 0 i P £ e 0 £t e P S P e e £ Pt

webex

by L1SCO

Donna Mignon is inviting you to a scheduled Webex webinar.

Thursday, November 10, 2022
10:00 AM | (UTC-04:00) Eastern Time {(US & Canada) | 1hr

Add to calendar Google - 0365

More ways to join:

Join from the webinar link

'https:l/baItimorecountymd.webex.comlbaltimorecountymdlj.php?MTiD=meece7e1 5¢fed20018c4c520ccb30c086

Join by the webinar number

Webinar number {access code); 2300 919 4271






‘Webinar password: 1234 (1234 from phones)

Tap to join from a mobile device (attendees only)
+1-415-655-0001,,23009194271#1234# US Toll

Some mobile devices may ask attendees to enter a numeric password.
Join by phone
+1-415-655-0001 US Toll

Global call-in numbers

Need help? Go to hitps://help.webex.com

© 2022 Cisco andfor its affiliates. All rights reserved. Privacy Statement | Terms of Service





Donna Mignon

From: Donna Mignon

Sent: Monday, October 17, 2022 12:44 PM
To: Kristen L Lewis; Debra Wiley
Subject: LINK - RE: Webex 2022-0217-A

Webinar topic: ,
Zoning Hearing - Case No: 2022-0217-A - 2808 5th Street - Owners: Robert Alvis, Fiona Chuo

Date and time:
Thursday, Nov 10, 2022 10:00 am | {UTC-04:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada)

Join link:
‘ https://baItimorecountymd.webex.com/baItimorecountymd/j.php?EVlTID=meece7el5cfed20018c4c52cccb30c086

Webinar number:
230095194271

Webinar password:
1234 (1234 from phones)

lain by phone
+1-415-655-0001 US Tol!

Access code: 230091 94271

From: Kristen L Lewis <klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Sent: Monday, October 17, 2022 12:39 PM

To: Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: Webex 2022-0217-A

Good afternoon,

Below is a new case needing a link created. Thank you.
2022-0217-A

2808 5% Street

Owners: Robert Alvis, Fiona Chuo —alvisrob@gmail.com
11/10/22 at 10:00 a.m.

Kristen Lewis-Coles
Legal Secretary
PAl — Zoning Review






MBoard of Appeals of Baltimore County

JEFFERSON BUILDING
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 2C3
105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

January 11, 2023

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT
IN THE MATTER OF: Robert Alvis and Fiona Chuo — Legal Owners
2808 5™ Street
22-217-A 15" Election District; 7" Council District

Re: Petition for Variance relief pursuant to BCZR 8427.1 to approve a 6 foot fence in rear and
side yard which is situated within 10 feet of adjoining front yard of another residential lot.

11/28/22 Opinion and Order of the Administrative Law Judge wherein the Petition for Variance was
DENIED.

ASSIGNED FOR: APRIL 5, 2023, AT 10:00 A.M.

The above scheduled hearing will be held remotely using WebEX for audio and video
participation. Call-in information and a link to the hearing will be posted on our
web calendar at www.baltimorecountymd.gov/departments/appeals the night
before.

A complete set of exhibits must be emailed at least 48 hours before the
hearing to appealsboard@baltimorecountymd.gov in a format that
complies with MDEC (Maryland Electronic Court) standards.

NOTICE:

e This appeal is an evidentiary hearing. Parties should consider the advisability of retaining an attorney.

e Please refer to the Board’s Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code.

e No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be in writing and in
compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board’s Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15 days of
scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c).

e If you require special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to hearing date.

If you do not have access to a computer or smart device, please contact our office for the call-in
information the day before the scheduled hearing.

Krysundra Cannington, Administrator





Notice of Assignment

In the matter of: Robert Alvis and Fiona Chuo
Case number: 22-217-A

January 11, 2023

Page 2

cc: Petitioners/Appellants

Office of People’s Counsel

Paul M. Mayhew, Managing Administrative Law Judge
Stephen Lafferty, Director/Department of Planning
Adam Whitlock, Chief of Code Enforcement/PAl

C. Pete Gutwald, Director/PAl

James R. Benjamin, Jr., County Attorney/Office of Law

- Robert Alvis and Fiona Chuo






IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE
ROBERT ALVIS AND FIONA CHUO —
LEGAL OWNERS AND PETITIONERS * BOARD OF APPEALS
FOR VARIANCE ON THE PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 2808 FIFTH STREET * OF
15" ELECTION DISTRICT * BALTIMORE COUNTY
7t COUNCIL DISTRICT
* Case No.: 22-217-A
* % * % * * * * * * * * *
OPINION

This case comes before the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (“Board”) as an appeal
from an Opinion and Order dated November 28, 2022 by Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”)
Maureen E. Murphy denying variance relief to Petitioners, Robert Alvis and Fiona Chuo
(“Petitioners™). Petitioners had requested a variance from Baltimore County Zoning Regulation
(“BCZR”) § 427.1(B)(2). This provision requires that any side or rear fence that is within ten
feet of the front yard property line of an adjoining property not exceed forty-two inches in height.
Petitioners requested permission for a six foot fence in lieu of the forty-two inch fence.

A de novo hearing was held before this Board on April 5, 2023, via Webex. Petitioners
appeared pro se. No one appeared in opposition at this hearing. A public deliberation was

held on June 7, 2023, via Webex.

BACKGROUND

Petitioners purchased the property July 29, 2022. Prior to the filing for variance relief
in this matter, Petitioners contracted with Pyle Fence Company to construct a six foot side yard
fence that was within ten feet of the neighboring front property line. After the fence was
erected, a complaint was filed with Baltimore County Code Enforcement. A Correction Notice

was issued to reduce the fence to forty-two inches in height. After receiving the Notice,






In the matter of: Robert Alvis and Fiona Chuo
Case No.: 22-217-A

Petitioners requested a variance pursuant to BCZR § 400.1 and § 427.1(B)(3) to permit the
existing six-foot side yard fence to remain. Section 427.1(B)(3) specifically authorizes variance
relief from the requirements of § 427.1(B)(1) and (2).

Petitioners testified that the extra height of the fence is necessary because of safety,
privacy and trespassing concerns. They submitted four exhibits: (1) Affidavits of Support,
including one from the adjoining property owner most affected; (2) Photos of Other Fences in
Neighborhood; (3) Map; and (4) the ALJ opinion. Mr. Alvis testified that the proximity to local
restaurants (Dock of the Bay and Row Boat Willie’s Dock Bar) along with a County Park nearby
requires a higher fence to prevent trespassing. Strong winds coming off Back River often has
trash and debris blowing into their rear and side yards. The property is uniquely situated in the
middle of Cuckold Point.

LEGAL STANDARD

The threshold issue in this matter is whether Petitioners have met the test for entitlement
to a variance as established in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691, 651 A.2d 424 (1995).

In order to grant a variance, Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) § 307.1
states, as relevant:

... The County Board of Appeals...shall have and they are hereby given the power
to grant variances from height and area regulations, from off-street parking
regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where special circumstances
or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of
the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable
hardship...Furthermore, any such variance shall be granted only if in strict
harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area, off-street parking or sign
regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to public
health, safety and general welfare...






In the matter of: Robert Alvis and Fiona Chuo

In order to obtain a variance in this instance, Petitioners first must prove the uniqueness
of the property and then that such uniqueness results in practical difficulty. (See Cromwell v.
Ward, supra, 102 Md. App. at 703-722; 651 A.2d at 430-440.) The uniqueness element requires
that the subject property have an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area,
such as, shape, topography, sub-surface condition, environmental factors, historical significance,
access or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties
(such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions. (/d., 102 Md. App. at 710-11; 651 A.2d at
433-34, citing North v. St. Mary’s County, 99 Md. App. 502, 514-15; 638 A.2d 1175 (1994).)

With respect to practical difficulty, there is a three-part review: (1) whether compliance
with the strict letter of the restrictions governing area, setbacks, etc., would unreasonably prevent
the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity with such
restrictions unnecessarily burdensome; (2) whether a grant of the variance would do substantial
justice for the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district, or whether a lesser
relaxation than that applied for would give substantial relief to the owner of the property involved
and be more consistent with justice to other property owners; and (3) whether relief can be
granted in such fashion that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and public safety and
welfare secured. (Trinity Assembly of God of Baltimore City, Inc. v. People’s Counsel, 407 Md.
53, 83-84; 962 A.2d 404, 422 (2008), citing McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208, 214-15; 310 A.2d
783, 787 (1973).) The hardship at issue cannot be self-created. (Cromwell, 102 Md. App. at
721-22; 651 A.2d at 439-40.) In addition, financial considerations also do not necessarily justify
a petitioner’s entitlement to variance relief. (See Green v. Bair, 77 Md. App. 144, 151; 549 A.2d
762, 765 (1988) (“Mere financial hardship or an opportunity to get an increased return from the

property is not a sufficient reason for granting a variance,”) citing, Daihl v. County Board of






In the matter of: Robert Alvis and Fiona Chuo
Case No.: 22-217-A

Appeals, 258 Md. 157, 167; 265 A.2d 227, 232 (1970) (other citations omitted).) At the same
time, financial hardship can be a consideration. (/d.)

The first determination is that of uniqueness of the property. The Board finds that this
prong is satisfied. Testimony was received describing location of the property and the proximity
to local restaurants, a County Park and to Back River. These practical restrictions in the area
make this property unique and not shared with others in the area. In addition, the property had
previously been found to be unique for a different variance request in Case No. 08-200-A which
was not appealed to the Board of Appeals.

The second determination is that of practical difficulty or hardship. The Board also finds
that this prong is satisfied. Evidence was presented that the increased height will mitigate the
effects of wind, increased traffic noise from the nearby park, and noise from the boat launch area
in that park. The six-foot fence also provides much needed privacy from the surrounding
activities. The variance will do substantial justice for Petitioners. This relief is granted while
looking out for the public safety and welfare of all, and unless granted will prevent Petitioners
from using this property in a reasonable manner. Given that the Petitioner has persuaded this
Board that both prongs of the Cromwell test have been met, the requested variance relief is

granted.






In the matter of: Robert Alvis and Fiona Chuo
Case No.: 22-217-A

ORDER

THEREFORE, IT IS THIS 12th day of July, 2023, by the Board of Appeals of
Baltimore County:

ORDERED that the Petition for Variance to permit a six-foot side yard fence on the
subject property where that fence is less than ten feet from the adjoining front yard property line
be, and the same hereby, is GRANTED.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule
7-201 through 7-210 of the Maryland Rules.

BOARD OF APPEALS OF
BALTIMORE COUNTY

LS

Andrew M. Belt, Chairman

ﬁ—cd M LM_

Fred M. Lauer
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Woard of Appeals of Baltimore County

JEFFERSON BUILDING
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203
105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

July 12,2023

Robert Alvis

Fiona Chuo

2808 5th Street

Sparrows Point, Maryland 21219

RE:  Inthe Matter of: Robert Alvis and Fiona Chuo — Legal Owners
Case No.: 22-217-A

Dear Mr. Alvis and Ms. Chuo:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order issued this date by the Board of
Appeals of Baltimore County in the above subject matter.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-
201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules, WITH A PHOTOCOPY PROVIDED TO THIS
OFFICE CONCURRENT WITH FILING IN CIRCUIT COURT. Please note that all
Petitions for Judicial Review filed from this decision should be noted under the same civil
action number. If no such petition is filed within 30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the
subject file will be closed.

Very truly yours,

WW‘U /""”j —
Krysundra “Sunny” Cannington
Administrator

KLC/taz
Enclosure

c: Office of People’s Counsel
Paul M. Mayhew, Managing Administrative Law Judge
Stephen Lafferty, Director/Department of Planning
Adam Whitlock, Chief of Code Enforcement/PAl
C. Pete Gutwald, Director/PAI
James R. Benjamin, Jr., County Attorney/Office of Law





		Robert Alvis and Fiona Chuo 22-217-A Opinion and Order

		IN THE MATTER OF ROBERT ALVIS AND FIONA CHUO -LEGAL OWNERS AND PETITIONERS FOR VARIANCE ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2808 FIFTH STREET 15th ELECTION DISTRICT 7th COUNCIL DISTRICT 

		OPINION 

		ORDER 










Board of Appeals of Waltimore County

JEFFERSON BUILDING
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 2C3
105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

April 21,2023

NOTICE OF DELIBERATION
IN THE MATTER OF: Robert Alvis and Fiona Chuo — Legal Owners
2808 5" Street
22-217-A 15% Election District; 7" Council District
Re: Petition for Variance relief pursuant to BCZR §427.1 to approve a 6-foot fence in rear and

side yard which is situated within 10 feet of adjoining front yard of another residential lot.

11/28/22 Opinion and Order of the Administrative Law Judge wherein the Petition for Variance was
DENIED.

This matter having been heard and concluded on April 5, 2023, a public deliberation has been

ASSIGNED FOR: JUNE 7, 2023, AT 9:00 A.M.

The above scheduled public deliberation will be held remotely using WebEx for audio
and video participation. Call-in information and a link to the public deliberation
will be posted on our web calendar the night before at
www.baltimorecountymd.gov/departments/appeals.

NOTE: PUBLIC DELIBERATIONS ARE OPEN WORK SESSIONS WHICH ALLOW THE PUBLIC TO
WITNESS THE DECISION-MAKING PROCESS. A WRITTEN OPINION AND ORDER WILL BE
ISSUED BY THE BOARD WITHIN A REASONABLE TIMEFRAME AFTER DELIBERATION AND A
COPY SENT TO ALL PARTIES.

If you do not have access to a computer or smart device, please contact our office for the call-in
information the day before the scheduled deliberation.

Krysundra Cannington, Administrator

cc: Petitioners/Appellants : Robert Alvis and Fiona Chuo

Office of People’s Counsel

Paul M. Mayhew, Managing Administrative Law Judge
Stephen Lafferty, Director/Department of Planning
Adam Whitlock, Chief of Code Enforcement/PAI

C. Pete Gutwald, Director/PAI

James R. Benjamin, Jr., County Attorney/Office of Law






Donna Mignon

From: Lisa M Henson

Sent: Tuesday, October 18, 2022 12:22 PM

To: Donna Mignon

Subject: RE: Case No: 2022-0217-A Citation No: CC2211532 - 2808 5th Street
Attachments; 2808 5th.pdf; 2808 5th1.pdf; 2808 5th2.pdf

Good afternoonl!l]
Here is the information you reguested. Have a wonderful day!!!!

From: Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, October 18, 2022 8:50 AM

To: Lisa M Henson <lhenson@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Matt F. Gawel <mgawel @baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: Case No: 2022-0217-A Citation No: CC2211532 - 2808 5th Street

Good Morning,
Please email to our office the citation information in regard to CC2211532.

Thank you so much. Have a great day.

Ponnit L. Mignon

Legal Assistant

Baltimore County Ollice of Adminisirative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868





Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections

= & .

i | Complaint Report

kY i R i

kw\ Mg Tﬂ
s Record Id: CC2211532
Record ID Assigned To Assigned Date Received Date Status Compliance Date Hearing Date
CC2211532 Stuart Kelly 08/28/2022 08/26/2022 Correction Notice Mailed 09/30/2022
Comptaint Description: NO PERMIT FOR THE FENCE - IT FACES OTHER NEIGHBOR'S FRONT YARDS
Property Owner Complainant
2808 5TH ST ) CMW PRCPERTIES LLC ANONYMOUS
SPARROWS POINT, MD 21219 9019 COCKOLD POINT RD
Tax [d: 1508801840 SPARROWS POINT, MD 21218
Inspection Details
Inspector Date Service Result Action Complied On
Stuart Kelly 0873172022 Initial inspection Correction Notice Correction Notice issued
Issued

Stuart Kelly Re-Inspection Scheduled

Lien Information - No Lien

Comments Detail

8/31/2022: Posted correction to oﬁtaih fence permit and reduce fence io 42 inches along Hinton Ave and in front of 9015 Hinton Ave. compliance date 9/30/22

8/31/2022: Cease illegal placement of 6 faot fence. No fance over 42 inches can be place passed neighboring property’s front buiiding line. All fence along Hintor: Ave must be reduced to 42
to inches in height. Any fence build past 8015 Hinton Ave front building line must be reduced to 42 inches

8/31/2022: Obtain fence property if not already obtained
10/3/2022: zoning hearing 2022-247-A

Page 1 of 1

CE 5001-Comolaint Report Sinale: 10715/2022
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Permits, Approvals, and Inspections

Code !nspections & Enforcement

County Office Buliding, Rm. 216

111 West Chesapeake Ave

Tuwson, Maryland 21204

www ballimorecountymd.gov/Agencies/permits/

,«&{ F-S00 Code Enforcement
"!‘ i,E;aﬁ Electrical inspection
! R p:_: ) Piumbing Inspection
' ' I Building Inspection

\\a nfv:. é?(,e g insp

CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE

CMW PROPERTIES LLC
9019 COCKOLD POINT RD
SPARROWS POINT, MD 21219

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY CODES AND/OR REGULATIONS:

410-887-3351
410-887-3960
410-887-3620
410-887-3953

CASE NUMBER PROP.TAX D
CC2211532 15-08-801840

2808 5TH 8T

VIOLATION ADDRESS

SPARROWS POINT, MD 21219

County CodesfRegulations

inspector's Comments

B.C.C. 35-2-301: Obtain bullding/ fence/ sign permit
B.C.Z.R 400 lllegal accessory structure

42 inches

Obtain fence property if not already obtained

Cease illegal placement of 6 foot fence. No fence over
42 inches cah be place passed nelghboring property's
front bullding line. All fence along Hinton Ave must be

reduced to 42 to Inches In height. Any fence build past
8015 Hinton Ave front bullding line must be reduced to

32-3-602 andfor the County sending a contractor to
informatton and details,

Failure to comply with this correclion notice,. may resuff in a $200,00 fine/penalty per day, per violation pursuant to BGC: 1-2-217;

correct

the viclatlon(s) at your expense. Call the Inspector for more

COMPLIANCE DATE: 09/30/2022

INSPECTOR ID: 50

ISSUED DATE:  08/31/2022

IMPORTANT INFORMATION TO THE PERSON'S CHARGED
1. Iis impostant that you read this document carefully, as it charges you with the commlssion of a ¢ilme.
2, f'you fail to correct the violations noted by the dale dictated, a citalion may be issued, and a tial scheduled al which you may be penalized

by a fine, imprisonment, or both.

3. Ifthe Counly Is tequired to bring your propesly Isto compliance, all costs and fines shalf become a lien and shall be coilectible in the manner
provided for collection of teal estate taxes; or may be collecled in the same manner as any clvil inoney judgment or debt colfected.

4. Alawyer can give imporfand assistance to yow:
{a} on how te correc the violation{s) In order to aveld frial or

(b) attral, if you falled to corect the violation{s) noled. Asslslance may be provided fo determine whether lhere are any dafenses to the
charges against you or any tlreumstances helpful o you that should be brought to the trial, A lawyer can help you by developing and
presenting information, which could effect how you carrect Ihe violation(s).

5. A conviction for each viclation wilt subject you Lo polential (nes of $200, $500, $1000 per day per violalion, depending on the violation, or 90
days in fai, of both Baltimere Gaunly Code section 1-2-217 and 32-3-602.
6. Itls your respensibllity to oblain any required permit{s) to corract the clied violation(s). All repairs must be in accordance with appllcable laws,

Code of Ballimare Gounty Regulations, and standards,

7. Upon correction of these violation(s), contact (he inspector for re-tnspectlon. if yol Have any questions coniact the inspector promptly.
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From: Alvis, Bobby [US] (MS)

To: Appeals Board
Cc: fiona chuo@yahoo.com; alvisrob@gmail.com
Subject: 2022-0217-A Zoning Appeal Supporting Material
Date: Tuesday, April 4, 2023 12:16:40 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png

2808 5th St Fence.pptx

zoning appeal letter.docx

To Whom it may concern.pdf

Key Information - 2808 5th St Appeal.docx

CAUTION: This message from Robert.Alvis@ngc.com originated from a non Baltimore County Government or
non BCPL email system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments.

Please see attached supporting material for case 2022-0217-A. Thank you

BOBBY ALVIS | Equipment Engineering Manager _I

Northrop Grumman Corporation | Mission Systems
Advanced Technology Center | 1212 Winterson Rd, MS 3D18, Linthicum, MD 21090

0:410-993-2283 | C: 443-628-1411 | Robert.Alvis@ngc.com

NORTHROP
GRUMMAN



mailto:Robert.Alvis@ngc.com

mailto:appealsboard@baltimorecountymd.gov

mailto:fiona_chuo@yahoo.com

mailto:alvisrob@gmail.com

mailto:Robert.Alvis@ngc.com
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2022-0217-A 2808 5th Street





Robert/Fiona moved in to 2808 5th St in July 2022, from Memphis TN for new career opportunities





Pyle Fence erected the fence in Aug 2022





The new owners (Robert/Fiona) were unaware of zoning ordinances and permitting requirements at the time of fence construction





Code enforcement correction notice CC2211532 issued 8/30/22 by inspector ID 50 Stewart Kelly





Robert/Fiona had a permit in process already and immediately filed a variance application at the behest of Inspector Stewart Kelly



11/10/22 Administrative Law Judge Maureen Murphy ruled against Robert Alvis/Fiona Chuo in zoning case 2022-0217-A regarding a privacy fence erected on 2808 5th st





Evidence was provided to the Administrative Law Judge indicating that the fence erected on 2808 5th St was in no way exceptional relative to the surrounding properties, as outlined in this presentation

















The fence in question along Hinton Ave does not present an obstruction to the view around the corner of 5th St and Hinton. The fence in no way presents any hardships to residents of Miller’s Island and is ordinary when compared to properties within the Swan Point/Miller’s Island subdivision.





In fact, this intersection provides one of the least challenging egress paths for delivery trucks in the whole of Miller’s Island and is routinely one of the most utilized corners for box delivery trucks.








11x privacy fence examples in Swan Point


All 11 examples are of fences greater than 42” in height along a “public road”





10x of the examples are corner lots, similar in every way to 2808 5th st





None of the properties listed in this presentation have a variance recorded in the Baltimore County – My Neighborhood application from BCZR 427.1:


To permit a 6ft. fence in rear side yard which is situated within 10 ft. of the adjoining front yard of the property line.


Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Code or the Baltimore County Code, in a D.R. or R.C. 5 Zone located in a historic district, the maximum height of a residential occupancy fence is 42 inches if the fence is erected in the side yard of a lot that adjoins a public road.





It is clear from the evidence that an uneven application of the BCZR has been applied to 2808 5th St relative to multiple existing properties within just the Swan Point neighborhood




















2801 5th St Sparrows Point MD 21219

















9211 Cuckold Point Rd Sparrows Point MD 21219




















2804 4th St Sparrows Point MD 21219

















9100 Cuckold Point Rd Sparrows Point MD 21219




















2809 4th St Sparrows Point MD 21219

















2811 3rd St Sparrows Point MD 21219

















9012 Cuckold Point Rd Sparrows Point MD 21219

















2801 9th St Sparrows Point MD 21219
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To the Baltimore County Zoning Board of Appeals,





My fiancée, Fiona Chuo, and I, Robert Alvis, are new to Maryland from Memphis TN, and decided to purchase a new construction home in Swan Point in Sparrows Point MD.





In August 2022 we decided to build a new fence for privacy around our property. We immediately were assessed a notice of code violation, and subsequently had a zoning hearing 2022-0217-A, where we asked for variance relief from BCZR 427.1. No members of the public attended the hearing, and we had affidavits from four immediate neighbors expressing explicit support for the fence on 2808 5th St. The presiding Administrative Law Judge admitted that the fence presented no hardships to any affected parties, yet she denied our petition for relief.





In the additional pages included in this submittal, this is at a minimum an uneven application of the BCZR and at worst a targeted attempt at dissuading "outsiders" from purchasing property and beautifying neighborhoods in Baltimore County.





I am indicating my intention to appeal the previous ruling on case 2022-0217-A based on the following hardships presented by this specific application of BCZR 427.1:





1. There are at least 9 documented examples of houses within Swan Point that have fences greater than 42in height along a public road (several of which are corner lots), none of which have a zoning variance on file for the applicable BCZR. This is an uneven enforcement of the BCZR.


2. The occupants of 2808 5th St. are in immediate proximity to 5th Street Park, which has high traffic volume, and the fence alleviates issues that come with privacy and safety.


3. Swan Point often experiences excessive winds coming off of Black River and the fence acts as a wind break to protect the enclosed property.


4. The affected neighbors, as indicated in the signed affidavits, prefer the fence in place as it adds to the beautification of Swan Point and acts as additional privacy and windbreak for their properties.


5. The fence in question provides relief from traffic noise, not just within the property, but also in providing a noise break between lots.





This application for a zoning variance will not present any issues with sustainability, as the fence in question presents no issues with nonconformity within the context of the neighborhood. It also presents minimal impact on the environment, as it does not affect any drainage, noise, traffic congestion, etc. in a negative manner.





Signed





Robert Alvis


2808 5th St Sparrows Point MD 21219










To Whom it may concern,

Regarding CASE NUMBER CC2211532 of Baltimore County Codes and Regulations.

I Q \J'\M’-Cl M)WSL{ , the owner of QD2 ¢ Privdon W€, Sparrows

Point, MD 21909 and residing at this address on this date the  of September 2022, am writing

this affidavit in support of the fence built on 2808 5% St, Sparrows Point. | face no obstruction nor

discomfort with the fence’s height. | also do not contest that the fence along Hinton Ave in any

way obstructs or restricts a motorist’s view in any way. All county signage is on the street side of

the setback or clearly visible above the 42-inch section. | do not recommend the owners of 2808

sth St remove or lower the fence height and as a result | do not contest to the presence of the

fence on 2808 5" St.

Respeetfully,

Dated:







UNCONTESTED FENCE WAIVER AFFIDAVIT

To Whom it mMay concern,

Regarding CASE NUMBER CC2211537 of Baltimore County Codes and
s i
l, [ L\O Mas {B /{ ' (

and residing at this address on this

Regulations,

, the owner of 9015 Hinton Ave, Sparrows Point, MD 21909

date the 9th of September 2022, am writing this affidavit in

Support of the fence built on 2808 5th

St, Sparrows Point. A section of the 6ft fence built on 2808
Sthgr Property line js beyond my pro

section. | do not recommend the owners of 2808 5th Stremove or lower the fence height and as a

result | do not contest to the presence of the fence on 2808 5th st being past my front building

H h
line, as the most affected party in this matter besides the owners of 2808 5t st
Respectfully, N

J
Dated:

-5 Lo







Ve D FENCE WAIVER AFFIDAVIT

To Whom it may concern,

Regarding CASE NUMBER CC2211532 of Baltimore County Codes and Regulations.

, (%a//c} NoA‘nﬁ/(n ,the ownerof Z807 5"’4l //

Point, MD 21909 and residing at this address on this date the

, Sparrows

of September 2022, am writing

this affidavit in support of the fence built on 2808 5th St, Sparrows Point. | face no obstruction nor
discomfort with the fence’s height. | also do not contest that the fence along Hinton Ave in any
way obstructs or restricts a motorist's view in any way. All county signage is on the street side of
the setback or clearly visible above the 42-inch section. | do not recommend the owners of 2808

5™ St remove or lower the fence height and as a result | do not contest to the presence of the

fence on 2808 5t st.

Respectfully,

e
.%@ Mb/)’nﬁléwc f/‘//W?OPf/‘LM&\ LLe

/8202








To Whom it may concern,

Regarding CASE NUMBER CC2211532 of Baltimore County Codes and Regulations.

|, Q\J\u(‘é W)WS&’( , the owner of C\Dz(g Prondon m,-e , Sparrows

Point, MD 21909 and residing at this address on this date the  of September 2022, am writing
this affidavit in support of the fence built on 2808 5% St, Sparrows Point. | face no obstruction nor
discomfort with the fence’s height. | also do not contest that the fence along Hinton Ave in any
way obstructs or restricts a motorist’s view in any way. All county signage is on the street side of
the setback or clearly visible above the 42-inch section. | do not recommend the owners of 2808

5™ St remove or lower the fence height and as a result | do not contest to the presence of the

fence on 2808 5t St.

S ——————— S ——










Key Dates:


· July 25, 2022 – permit intake accepted for fence construction on cityworkspro.baltimorecountymd.gov


· August 22, 2022 – Pyle fence constructed on 2808 5th st


· August 26, 2022 – code enforcement complaint filed


· August 31, 2022 – officer issued correction notice


· November 10, 2022 – hearing for case 2022-0217-A


Key Details:


· Bobby Alvis (Texas native) and Fiona Chuo (green card holder from Cameroon) were unaware of the extent and mechanics of the Baltimore County permitting process when they moved from Memphis, TN to 2808 5th St Sparrows Point, MD in July of 2022


· Multiple fence contractors were reached out to, with Pyle ultimately selected. The owners of 2808 5th st were under the impression they must submit a permit but the contractor would coordinate with the county from there.


· 2022-0217-A petition for variance relief was denied after hearing on Nov 10, 2022


· No members of the public attended after all the requisite signage and newspaper ads were posted


· Signed affidavits were obtained prior to the hearing from the affected neighbors affirming their support for the fence in all aspects (noise break, wind break, beautification, etc) and affirming that the fence presents no negative impact on the environment, traffic, etc.


· As of today (April 4, 2023), at least 11 documented examples of properties in Swan Point have fences greater than 42in in height, none of which have a variance on file for the applicable BCZR


· The owners of 9015 Hinton Ave (one of the neighbors who an affidavit was obtained from) are indeed the same individuals who own CMW properties, but are also long-time residents of Millers Island and present no further “conflict of interest” than any other resident of the neighborhood.


· The property 2808 5th street is unique for Swans Point neighborhood as it was one of the few corner lots without a 6ft privacy fence at the time of the erection of the fence on July 27 2022


Unique features of 2808 5th St


· Proximity to Row Boat Willies Dock Bar, Dock of the Bay Restaurant, and 5th Street Park causes increased traffic (both foot and auto)


· Proximity to Back River off of the west shore is adversely impacted by prevailing westerly winds


· One of the few corner lots on a numbered street without a 6ft privacy fence along the entire length of the backyard at the time of fence construction


· Vehicle encroachment on the corner of the lot due to heavy use of big box trucks and Hinton/5th street corner heavy utilization


Hardships presented by unique features of 2808 5th st


· Harsh prevailing westerly winds preventing comfortable use of nearly half the property


· Increased risk of trespassing and petty crime due to elevated traffic caused by the proximity to both the local restaurants and county park


· Increased noise pollution caused by live outdoor music at the local restaurants and high volume of traffic


· Damage to property corner due to vehicle encroachment that a fence mitigates






Google maps indicates <500ft from 2808 5th st to Row Boat Willies Dock Bar and Dock of the Bay Restaurant. Fifth street park is is approximately 100 ft away
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2022-0217-A 2808 5th Street



Robert/Fiona moved in to 2808 5th St in July 2022, from Memphis TN for new career opportunities



Pyle Fence erected the fence in Aug 2022



The new owners (Robert/Fiona) were unaware of zoning ordinances and permitting requirements at the time of fence construction



Code enforcement correction notice CC2211532 issued 8/30/22 by inspector ID 50 Stewart Kelly



Robert/Fiona had a permit in process already and immediately filed a variance application at the behest of Inspector Stewart Kelly


11/10/22 Administrative Law Judge Maureen Murphy ruled against Robert Alvis/Fiona Chuo in zoning case 2022-0217-A regarding a privacy fence erected on 2808 5th st



Evidence was provided to the Administrative Law Judge indicating that the fence erected on 2808 5th St was in no way exceptional relative to the surrounding properties, as outlined in this presentation











The fence in question along Hinton Ave does not present an obstruction to the view around the corner of 5th St and Hinton. The fence in no way presents any hardships to residents of Miller’s Island and is ordinary when compared to properties within the Swan Point/Miller’s Island subdivision.



In fact, this intersection provides one of the least challenging egress paths for delivery trucks in the whole of Miller’s Island and is routinely one of the most utilized corners for box delivery trucks.





11x privacy fence examples in Swan Point

All 11 examples are of fences greater than 42” in height along a “public road”



10x of the examples are corner lots, similar in every way to 2808 5th st



None of the properties listed in this presentation have a variance recorded in the Baltimore County – My Neighborhood application from BCZR 427.1:

To permit a 6ft. fence in rear side yard which is situated within 10 ft. of the adjoining front yard of the property line.

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Code or the Baltimore County Code, in a D.R. or R.C. 5 Zone located in a historic district, the maximum height of a residential occupancy fence is 42 inches if the fence is erected in the side yard of a lot that adjoins a public road.



It is clear from the evidence that an uneven application of the BCZR has been applied to 2808 5th St relative to multiple existing properties within just the Swan Point neighborhood
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
(2808 5'" Street)

15" Election District % OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
7th Council District
Robert Alvis and Fiona Chuo * HEARINGS FOR
(Legal Owners)
% BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioners
* CASE NO. 2022-0217-A
* ® % # % ¥ * * %

OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for Baltimore
County for consideration of a Petition for Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property,
Robert Alvis and Fiona Chuo (“Petitioners™) for the property known as 2808 5™ Street, Sparrowé
Point (the “Property”). The Petitioner are requesting Variance relief pursuant to the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”), §427.1 to approve a 6 foot fence in rear and side yard
which is situated within 10 feet of the adjoining front yard of another residential lot.

Due to COVID-19 a public WebEx hearing was conducted virtually in lieu of an in-person
hearing. The Petition was properly advertised and posted. Petitioners appeared at the hearing pro
se. There were no Protestants or interested citizens who appeared at the hearing.

A Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comment was received from the Department of
Planning (“DOP”) which agency di_d not object to the relief. Department of Plans Review (“DPR”)
provided a comment in regard to an 8-inch sewer in a 10-foot Drainage gnd Utility Easement along
the Property line adjacent to Hinton Rd., and noted that any fence along Hinton Rd. must be located
at least 1-foot away from the existing Drainage and Utility Easement. Notwithstanding the
proximity to Hawk Cove and the application of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations

(“CBCA”) to the Property, there was no ZAC Comment provided by Department of Environmental
ORDER EECE"JED FOR FILING
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Protection and Sustainability (“DEPS”).

This case was filed as a result of a Code Violation (Case No.: CC2211532) for erecting a
fence without a permit, and in violation of BCZR, §427.1. The Petitioners constructed a 6 foot tall
fence in the rear and side yard which abuts the front yard of 9015 Hinton Ave. While rear and
side yard fence are 6 feet tall, the Petitioners erected a 3.5 ft tall (42 inches) in height in the front
yard of the Property which Petitioners contend was merely for aesthetic purposes. Strect view

photographs were provided showing the entire fence around the Property. (Pet. Ex. 3A-3N).

Petitioners testified that they purchased the Property on July 29, 2022 and shortly
thereafter, contracted with Pyle Fence Company to erect the fence. Petitioners admitted that they
personally filed for the fence permit but claim that it was “hung up.” Without the permit in hand,
Petitioners concede that they permitted Pyle Fence Company to erect the fence which they stated
was in September, 2022. However, the date of fence construction provi‘ded by the Petitioners
does not coincide with Code Enforcement Complaint which confirms that a constituent Complaint
for the illegal fence had already been filed by August 26, 2022. (See File). Upon receipt of the
Complaint, the County Inspector visited the Property on August 31, 2022 where he found the fence
had already been constructed. (See File). At the time of the inspection, a Correction Notice was
provided to reduce the height of the fence in the rear and side yard which are in front of the front

building line of 9015 Hinton Avenue, to 42 inches by September 30, 2022.

A site plan was drawn by the Pefitioners but inaccurately reads that there are no previous
zoning cases and no Code Violation case(s). The Property is 0.172 acres +/- (7,500 sf) and is
improved with a remodeled single family dwelling. The Property is zoned Density Residential
(DR 5.5). Petitioners did provide letters of support. (Pet. Ex. 4A-4C). One of those letters of

support was from the property owner of 9015 Hinton Ave. (Pet. Ex 4C). It should also be noted

™






that another letter of support was provided by CMW Properties, LLC, who was the seller of the

Property to the Petitioners. (Pet. Ex. 4A).

A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1 It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate
variance relief; and

(2)  If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty
or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

There was no evidence provided by the Petitioners in this case that the Property is unique
under the standards set forth in Cromwell, supra. The Property is 50 ft wide and 150 ft deep,
rectangular in shape, with no odd topographical features. It is physically the same as the abutting
and neighborhood réctangular properties which measures 50 ft by 150 ft deep. The Property was
created as Lot 78 on the Plat of Swan Point (the “Plat”) recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore
County on October 4, 1924 (Plat Book WPC 7, page 162). (See File for Plat). The Plat shows the
extent of the similarities between all the lots in this neighborhood created in 1924.

Notwithstanding the lack of unique phyéical characteristics, there was a prior Order in Case
No.: 08-200-A in which the Property was found to be unique and relief was granted to construct a
replacement dwelling on the Property. The Opinion and Order in that case reads that the contract
purchaser, William Robert Aburn, testified that he needed Variance relief for the proposed
dwelling for his wife who was inflicted with Lupus and had difficulty walking. (See File). That
Order does not provide ariy factual basis for the finding of uniqueness.

While I disagree with the prior finding of uniqueness as the Property is devoid of unique

features, and no evidence of uniqueness was provided at the hearing, that factual finding is

applicable to this case under the doctrine of collateral estoppel. Garrity v. Maryland State Bd. of
ORDER HECE\VED FOR FLING
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Plumbing, 447 Md. 359, 368 (2016). (See also Colandrea v. Wilde Lake Community Ass’n, Inc.,
361 Md. 391 (2000); Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission v. TKU Associates, 281 Md. 1,
18-19 (1977)).

As to practical difficulty factor, there was no evidence provided by the Petitioners other
than arguably, the fénce is already erected and having to reduce the fence height to 3.5 ft in the
rear and side yard of the Property which is in front of the front foundation line of 9015 Hinton
Avenue, is an economic hardship for them. This is a textbook case of self-inflicted hardship. The
law in Maryland is clear that self-inflicted hardship cannot form the basis for a claim of practical
difficulty. Speaking for the Court in Cromwell, supra, Judge Cathell noted:

Were we to hold that self-inflicted hardships in and of themselves

justified variances, we would, effectively, not only generate a

plethora of such hardships but we would also emasculate zoning

ordinances. Zoning would become meaningless. We hold that

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship for zoning variance

purposes cannot generally be self-inflicted.
Cromwell, at 722. The factual chronology set forth above supports a finding of self-inflicted
hardship. Often in these cases, a permit is never sought. Here, Petitioners knew they needed a
building permit and even applied for one. Incredulously, rather than wait for it to be issued, they
took the risk of erecting the fence without it. While a property owner is presumed to know what
the law requires, had they waited for the permit to be issued prior to fence installation, the permit
would have reminded them of the fence height limit.

Through their actions and decisions, Petitioners here created the alleged hardship. Chesley
v. Annapolis, 933 A.2d 475,176 Md. App. 413 (Md. App. 2007). The Court of Appeals examined
self-inflicted hardships in Richard Roeser Prof'l Builder, Inc. v. Anne Arundel County, 368 Md.

294, 793 A.2d 545 (2002); Stansbw-y v. Jones, 372 Md. 172, 812 A.2d 312 (2002); and Lewis v.

Dep't of Natur: al Resources, 377 Md. 382, 833 A.2d 563 (2003). The lessons from those cases are
ORDER RECEIVED FOR FIING
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instructive here. Writing for the Court, Judge Cathell explained that:

[t]he types of hardships that are normally considered to be self-

created in cases of this type do not arise from purchase, but from

those actions of the landqwner, himself or herself, that create the

hardship, rather than the hardship impact, if any, of the zoning

ordinance on the property.
Id. at 314, 793 A.2d 545. Thus, the "typical type of self-created hardship [is] ... an act of
commission by the owner[.]" Id. at 317, 793 A.2d 545.

Granﬁng of Variance relief must be for more than economic hardship of the Petitioners.
Cromwell, supra, at 715. Under Maryland common law “the authority to grant a variance should
be exercised sparingly and only under exceptional circumstances.” Mueller v. Baltimore County,
177 Md. App. 43, 71 (2007). This is because “a variance is an authorization for that which is
prohibited by a zoning ordinance.” Cromwell, supra, at 699. And because “citizens [of a given
county or municipality] are entitled to strict enforcement of the existing zbning regulations.”
Salisbury Bd. Of Zoning Appeals v. Bounds, 240 Md. 547, 555-56 (1965). Therefore, “[t]he burden
is on the applicant to show facts to warrant a variance,” and “the specific need for the variance
must be substantial and urgent and not merely for the convenience of the applicant.” Mueller, 177
Md. App. at 70.

While a letter of support was provided by the owner of 9015 Hinton Avenue, a constituent
complaint was filed almost immediately upon the installation of the fence. For the reasons
provided herein, I find that the Variance request is not within the spirit and intent of BCZR, §307.1,
which prohibits the grant of a Variance unless it is in “strict harmony” with the BCZR.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 28th day of November, 2022, by the Administrative

Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance pursuant to BCZR §427.1 to

approve a 6 foot fence in rear and side yard which is situated within 10 feet of the adjoining front

N

5






yard of another residential lot respectively is hereby DENIED.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

Mawnen? Mnghy-

MAUREEN E. MURP#TY U
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

MEM:dIm
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JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. PAUL M. MAYHEW
County Executive Managing Administrative Law Judge
MAUREEN E. MURPHY

Administrative Law Judge

§

November 28, 2022

Mr. Robert Alvis — alvisrob@gmail.com
Ms. Fiona Chuo

2808 5™ Street

Sparrows Point, MD 21219

RE: Petition for Variance
Case No. 2022-0217-A
Property: 2808 5™ Street

Dear Mr. Alvis and Ms. Chuo:
Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

Pursuant to Baltimore County Code § 32-3-401(a), “a person aggrieved or feeling
aggrieved” by this Decision and Order may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact
the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868.

MW?M%

MAUREEN E. MURPHY
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

MEM:dlm
Enclosure
C: PAI Code - paienforce@baltimorecountymd.gov

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
Printed on recycled paper containing 30 percent post-consumer material
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To Whom it may concern,

Regarding CASE NUMBER CC2211532 of Baltimore County Codes and Regulations.

I Q \J'\M’-Cl M)WSL{ , the owner of QD2 ¢ Privdon W€, Sparrows

Point, MD 21909 and residing at this address on this date the  of September 2022, am writing

this affidavit in support of the fence built on 2808 5% St, Sparrows Point. | face no obstruction nor

discomfort with the fence’s height. | also do not contest that the fence along Hinton Ave in any

way obstructs or restricts a motorist’s view in any way. All county signage is on the street side of

the setback or clearly visible above the 42-inch section. | do not recommend the owners of 2808

sth St remove or lower the fence height and as a result | do not contest to the presence of the

fence on 2808 5" St.

Respeetfully,

Dated:





UNCONTESTED FENCE WAIVER AFFIDAVIT

To Whom it mMay concern,

Regarding CASE NUMBER CC2211537 of Baltimore County Codes and
s i
l, [ L\O Mas {B /{ ' (

and residing at this address on this

Regulations,

, the owner of 9015 Hinton Ave, Sparrows Point, MD 21909

date the 9th of September 2022, am writing this affidavit in

Support of the fence built on 2808 5th

St, Sparrows Point. A section of the 6ft fence built on 2808
Sthgr Property line js beyond my pro

section. | do not recommend the owners of 2808 5th Stremove or lower the fence height and as a

result | do not contest to the presence of the fence on 2808 5th st being past my front building

H h
line, as the most affected party in this matter besides the owners of 2808 5t st
Respectfully, N

J
Dated:

-5 Lo





Ve D FENCE WAIVER AFFIDAVIT

To Whom it may concern,

Regarding CASE NUMBER CC2211532 of Baltimore County Codes and Regulations.

, (%a//c} NoA‘nﬁ/(n ,the ownerof Z807 5"’4l //

Point, MD 21909 and residing at this address on this date the

, Sparrows

of September 2022, am writing

this affidavit in support of the fence built on 2808 5th St, Sparrows Point. | face no obstruction nor
discomfort with the fence’s height. | also do not contest that the fence along Hinton Ave in any
way obstructs or restricts a motorist's view in any way. All county signage is on the street side of
the setback or clearly visible above the 42-inch section. | do not recommend the owners of 2808

5™ St remove or lower the fence height and as a result | do not contest to the presence of the

fence on 2808 5t st.

Respectfully,

e
.%@ Mb/)’nﬁléwc f/‘//W?OPf/‘LM&\ LLe

/8202






To Whom it may concern,

Regarding CASE NUMBER CC2211532 of Baltimore County Codes and Regulations.

|, Q\J\u(‘é W)WS&’( , the owner of C\Dz(g Prondon m,-e , Sparrows

Point, MD 21909 and residing at this address on this date the  of September 2022, am writing
this affidavit in support of the fence built on 2808 5% St, Sparrows Point. | face no obstruction nor
discomfort with the fence’s height. | also do not contest that the fence along Hinton Ave in any
way obstructs or restricts a motorist’s view in any way. All county signage is on the street side of
the setback or clearly visible above the 42-inch section. | do not recommend the owners of 2808

5™ St remove or lower the fence height and as a result | do not contest to the presence of the

fence on 2808 5t St.

S ——————— S ——







Key Dates:

· July 25, 2022 – permit intake accepted for fence construction on cityworkspro.baltimorecountymd.gov

· August 22, 2022 – Pyle fence constructed on 2808 5th st

· August 26, 2022 – code enforcement complaint filed

· August 31, 2022 – officer issued correction notice

· November 10, 2022 – hearing for case 2022-0217-A

Key Details:

· Bobby Alvis (Texas native) and Fiona Chuo (green card holder from Cameroon) were unaware of the extent and mechanics of the Baltimore County permitting process when they moved from Memphis, TN to 2808 5th St Sparrows Point, MD in July of 2022

· Multiple fence contractors were reached out to, with Pyle ultimately selected. The owners of 2808 5th st were under the impression they must submit a permit but the contractor would coordinate with the county from there.

· 2022-0217-A petition for variance relief was denied after hearing on Nov 10, 2022

· No members of the public attended after all the requisite signage and newspaper ads were posted

· Signed affidavits were obtained prior to the hearing from the affected neighbors affirming their support for the fence in all aspects (noise break, wind break, beautification, etc) and affirming that the fence presents no negative impact on the environment, traffic, etc.

· As of today (April 4, 2023), at least 11 documented examples of properties in Swan Point have fences greater than 42in in height, none of which have a variance on file for the applicable BCZR

· The owners of 9015 Hinton Ave (one of the neighbors who an affidavit was obtained from) are indeed the same individuals who own CMW properties, but are also long-time residents of Millers Island and present no further “conflict of interest” than any other resident of the neighborhood.

· The property 2808 5th street is unique for Swans Point neighborhood as it was one of the few corner lots without a 6ft privacy fence at the time of the erection of the fence on July 27 2022

Unique features of 2808 5th St

· Proximity to Row Boat Willies Dock Bar, Dock of the Bay Restaurant, and 5th Street Park causes increased traffic (both foot and auto)

· Proximity to Back River off of the west shore is adversely impacted by prevailing westerly winds

· One of the few corner lots on a numbered street without a 6ft privacy fence along the entire length of the backyard at the time of fence construction

· Vehicle encroachment on the corner of the lot due to heavy use of big box trucks and Hinton/5th street corner heavy utilization

Hardships presented by unique features of 2808 5th st

· Harsh prevailing westerly winds preventing comfortable use of nearly half the property

· Increased risk of trespassing and petty crime due to elevated traffic caused by the proximity to both the local restaurants and county park

· Increased noise pollution caused by live outdoor music at the local restaurants and high volume of traffic

· Damage to property corner due to vehicle encroachment that a fence mitigates




Google maps indicates <500ft from 2808 5th st to Row Boat Willies Dock Bar and Dock of the Bay Restaurant. Fifth street park is is approximately 100 ft away

[image: ]
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To the Baltimore County Zoning Board of Appeals,

My fiancée, Fiona Chuo, and I, Robert Alvis, are new to Maryland from Memphis TN, and decided to
purchase a new construction home in Swan Point in Sparrows Point MD.

In August 2022 we decided to build a new fence for privacy around our property. We immediately were
assessed a notice of code violation, and subsequently had a zoning hearing 2022-0217-A, where we
asked for variance relief from BCZR 427.1. No members of the public attended the hearing, and we had
affidavits from four immediate neighbors expressing explicit support for the fence on 2808 5% St. The
presiding Administrative Law Judge admitted that the fence presented no hardships to any affected
parties, yet she denied our petition for relief.

In the additional pages included in this submittal, this is at a minimum an uneven application of the
BCZR and at worst a targeted attempt at dissuading "outsiders" from purchasing property and
beautifying neighborhoods in Baltimore County.

| am indicating my intention to appeal the previous ruling on case 2022-0217-A based on the following
hardships presented by this specific application of BCZR 427.1:

1. There are at least 9 documented examples of houses within Swan Point that have fences greater
than 42in height along a public road (several of which are corner lots), none of which have a
zoning variance on file for the applicable BCZR. This is an uneven enforcement of the BCZR.

2. The occupants of 2808 5% St. are in immediate proximity to 5" Street Park, which has high traffic
volume, and the fence alleviates issues that come with privacy and safety.

3. Swan Point often experiences excessive winds coming off of Black River and the fence acts as a
wind break to protect the enclosed property.

4, The affected neighbors, as indicated in the signed affidavits, prefer the fence in place as it adds
to the beautification of Swan Point and acts as additional privacy and windbreak for their
properties.

5. The fence in question provides relief from traffic noise, not just within the property, but also in
providing a noise break between lots.

This application for a zoning variance will not present any issues with sustainability, as the fence in
question presents no issues with nonconformity within the context of the neighborhood. It also presents

minimal impact on the environment, as it does not affect any drainage, noise, traffic congestion, etc. in a
negative manner.

Signed

R

e "

RECEIVED

Robert Alvis
08 5" St Sparrows Point MD 21219

DEC 2 o 2027






2022-0217-A 2808 5th Street

* Robert/Fiona moved in to 2808 5% St in July 2022, from Memphis TN
for new career opportunities

* Pyle Fence erected the fence in Aug 2022

* The new owners (Robert/Fiona) were unaware of zoning ordinances
and permitting requirements at the time of fence construction

* Code enforcement correction notice CC2211532 issued 9/30/22 by
inspector ID 50 Stewart Kelly

*  Robert/Fiona immediately filed for a permit, as well as a variance
application at the behest of Inspector Stewart Kelly

e 11/10/22 Administrative Law Judge Maureen Murphy ruled against
Robert Alvis/Fiona Chuo in zoning case 2022-0217-A regarding a privacy
fence erected on 2808 5t st

¢ Ample evidence was provided to the Administrative Law Judge
indicating that the fence erected on 2808 5t St was in no way
exceptional relative to the surrounding properties, as outlined in this
presentation






The fence in question along Hinton Ave in no way
presents an obstruction to the view around the corner
of 5t St and Hinton. The fence in no way presents any
hardships to residents of Miller’s Island and is ordinary
- when compared to properties within the Swan
Point/Miller’s Island subdivision.

| In fact, this intersection provides one of the least
challenging egress paths for delivery trucks in the
whole of Miller’s Island and is routinely one of the
most utilized corners for box delivery trucks.





11x privacy fence examples in Swan Point

 All 11 examples are of fences greater than 42” in height along a “public road”
« 10x of the examples are corner lots, similar in every way to 2808 5t st

» None of the properties listed in this presentation have a variance recorded in the
Baltimore County — My Neighborhood application from BCZR 427.1:

» To permit a 6ft. fence in rear side yard which is situated within 10 ft. of the adjoining front yard of
the property line.

 Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Code or the Baltimore County Code, in a D.R. or R.C.
5 Zone located in a historic district, the maximum height of a residential occupancy fence is 42
inches if the fence is erected in the side yard of a ot that adjoins a public road.

e |tis clear from the evidence that an uneven application of the BCZR has been applied to

2808 5t St relative to multiple existing properties within just the Swan Point
neighborhood
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To Whom it may concern,

Regarding CASE NUMBER €C2211532 of Baltimore County Codes and Regulations.

1, Q\fjwfé MJW&M ,the owner of QD2 ¢ Privvdon W€, Sparrows

Point, MD 21909 and residing at this address on this date the  of September 2022, am writing
this affidavit in support of the fence built on 2808 5t St, Sparrows Point. | face no obstruction nor
discomfort with the fence’s height. | also do not contest that the fence along Hinton Ave in any
way obstructs or restricts a motorist's view in any way. All county signage is on the street side of
the setback or clearly visible above the 42-inch section. | do not recommend the owners of 2808

5th St remove or lower the fence height and as a result | do not contest to the presence of the

fence on 2808 5 St.






UL ESTED FENCE WAIVER AFFIDAVIT

To Whom it may concern,

Regarding CASE NUMBER CC2211532 of Baltimore County Codes and Regulations.

) [%WA} WJA‘)\{;/<| ,the ownerof Z807 5_% .‘//7/

Point, MD 21909 and residing at this address on this date the

, Sparrows
of September 2022, am writing
this affidavit in support of the fence built on 2808 5t St, Sparrows Point. | face no obstruction nor

discomfort with the fence's height. | also do not contest that the fence along Hinton Ave in any
way obstructs or restricts a motorist's view in any way. All county signage is on the street side of
the setback or clearly visible above the 42-inch section. | do not recommend the owners of 2808

5™ St remove or lower the fence height and as a result | do not contest to the presence of the

fence on 2808 5 st.

Respectfully,

e (
&(iv/cj» L(jo/n'wj/fu f/‘//w ?a,omltﬁgb\ LLe

G-/ 8202





UNCONTESTED FENCE WAIVER AFFIDAV|T

To Whom it may concern,

Rv e » the owner of 9015 Hinton Ave, Sparrows Point, MD 21909
and residing at this address on this date the gth

of September 2022, am writing this affidavit in

Stremove or lower the fence height and as a

result I do not contest to the presence of the fence on 2808 5t st being past my front building

line, as the most affected party in this matter besides the owners of 2808 sth st
Respectfully, i

Dated;

th)_ 8





To Whom it may concern,

Regarding CASE NUMBER CC2211532 of Baltimore County Codes and Regulations.

l, ‘2\4\&(& MJW.S(L( , the owner of QD2 (¢ Pryndon W€, Sparrows

Point, MD 21909 and residing at this address on this date the  of September 2022, am writing

this affidavit in support of the fence built on 2808 5th St, Sparrows Point. | face no obstruction nor

discomfort with the fence’s height. | also do not contest that the fence along Hinton Ave in any

way obstructs or restricts a motorist's view in any way. All county signage is on the street side of

the setback or clearly visible above the 42-inch section. | do not recommend the owners of 2808

nce height and as a result | do not contest to the presence of the

sth St remove or lower the fe

fence on 2808 5™ St.

// = //’6—}\]0 ;%%GROWD S . e /[/
T T fen 6 ! T
4. alo N9

-z Al -





BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
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«m"ﬁ?@‘,‘ PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

!':j’“ l' r"‘) To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

\%EEJ?/ .'I{:&the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address, 'Zgog 6 SJ( éw‘f ) ?d‘“'\' "\b Currently Zoned D Q S- 5
Deed Reference L’q{o 02 O 34s 10 Digit Tax Account # 152 8{0 \ ﬁ’-{ D

Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Kob&(‘-\- Al\’ "s * ﬁ 0 N C"‘\uo

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for an:

1. a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

Z a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3._ X __a Variance from Section(s)

BCZR 427.1 to permit a 6 ft. fence in rear side yard which is situated within 10 ft. of the adjoining front
yard of the property line

of the zoning regulations or Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (Indicate
below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If you need
additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) '

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zaning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. J

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affim, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (F:etitioners): '
Rovest AlIS | Ciona Cavo
Name - Type or Print Namej#1 - Type ir Print -//-\ Na% #2 — Type or Print
- 'r - :
Signature Signature #1 V Signature # 2
2908 St st Spactors Bint MDD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address ' City State
/ / 2l2-|°\ / &"o “'ff 56_""1 / A\ulsroh%mnfl. oM
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone #'s (Cell and Home) Email Addréss
Attorney for Petitioner: 5 2/(7/ Representative to be contacted:
. ' Same 4y above
Name - Type or Print NS \'_j:;) Name — Type or Print
Signature Signature
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
/ ! ‘ ! i
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
&2
Case Number 2022 O Z)F- A4 Filing Date 7 1/ G / ZZ Do Not Schedule Dates Reviewer 4((

Revised 7/2022





Variance Petition Application

for

2808 5t" St, Sparrows Point MD

To the Baltimore County Zoning Office,

The purpose of this application is to obtain a variance as a result of a code enforcement correction
notice pursuant to county code/regulations B.C.C 35-2-301 (obtain building/fence/sign permit} and
B.C.Z.R 400 {illegal accessory structure} regarding a white vinyl fence constructed on our property on
August 16, 2022,

The violation specifically is regarding the fence being above 42 inches in height from the neighboring
property’s {3015 Hinton Ave) front building line, as well as “all fence along Hinton Ave must be reduced
to 42 inches in height,” according to inspector’s comments.

A permit was initiated (R22-08351) on July 25, 2022 for the fence in question, but as of September 9,
2022, is pending.

The joint property owners of 2808 5™ St. are Robert Alvis and Fiona Chuo.





Zoning Petition Property Description
PART A:
Zoning property description for 2808 5™ st Sparrows Point, MD 21219.

The property is located on the south corner of the intersection of Hinton Ave and 5 st, The Hinton Ave
right-of-way is 16ft and the 5" street right-of-way is 30ft.

PART B:
Being known and designated as Lot No. 78, on the Plat of Swan Point, which Plat is Recorded among the
Piat Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book No. 7, folio 162.

622:02/7 A
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CEB2_47195. Date available 09/15/2022. Printed 11/09/2022.

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) JLE 47338, p. 0032, MSA

BOOK: 47338 PAGE: 32

Dulaney Title & Escrow, LLC
File No. 22-PZ-046
Tax [D# 15-1508801840

Sk "L
mblﬁ Eeeh, made this QE day of July, 2022, by and between CMW Properties,

LLC, a Maryland Limited Liability Company, GRANTOR, and Robert Alvis and Fiona Chuo,
GRANTEES.

Bitneggeth —

'ULIJat it congiberation of the sum of Six Hundred Twenty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred
and 00/100 Dollars ($629,300.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor does
hereby grant and convey to the said Grantees, as joint tenants unto the survivor of them, their heirs and
assigns, in fee simple, all that lot of ground situate in the County of Baltimore, State of Maryland and
described as follows, that is to say:

All that lot of ground situate in the County of Baltimore State of Maryland and described as follows, that
is to say:

Being known and designated as Lot No. 78, on the Plat of Swan Point, which Plat is recorded among the
Plat Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book No. 7, folio 162.

For Informational Purposes Only: The improvements thereon being known as 2808 5th Street, Sparrows
Point, MD 21219. Tax ID/Parcel No. 15-1508801840

BEING the same property which, by Deed dated February 26, 2021, and recorded among the Land Records of the
County of Baltimore, State of Maryland, in Liber No. 44602, folio 345, was granted and conveyed by PLP III, LLC
unto CMW Properties, LLC.

To gﬂthﬂ' imtIJ the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or being; and all and every,
the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise
appertaining,

Wo i@ahe and To Eﬂm the said tract of ground and premises above described and
mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances and
advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper use and benefit of the said Robert
Alvis and Fiona Chuo, as joint tenants unto the survivor of them, their heirs and assigns, in fee simple.

AN the Grantor hereby covenants that it has not done or suffered to be done any act, matter or thing
whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that it will warrant Specially the property hereby
granted; and that it will execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.

Lk - Deed (w Taxes)
Fecording anly ST20.00
Name: ALVIS

Ref:
LE - Deed (with Taxes)
Surcharge 40. b2
LR - Oeed State
Transfer Tax 1,573.25
LR - NR Tax - 1kd .88
SubTotal: 1,833.85
Tetal: 1,693.2%
Bo/13420822 0B-4F
CCB2-SLF
#1E602934 CcCa2@l -
Esltimore

County/CCR3 . 31.17 -
Register 17

Yebbx: 2






ST S P

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) JLE 47338, p. 0033, MSA_CE62_47195. Date available 09/15/2022. Printed 11/09/2022.

BOOK: 47338 PAGE: 33

In Pitness %b e120f, Grantor has caused this Deed to be properly executed and sealed the day
and year first above written.

CMW PROPERTIES, LLC

= By: VL P (SEAL)

itness Melvin Wolinski, Authorized Member

STATE OF MARYLAND } s
COUNTY OF 4

I hereby certify that on this 9’ 1 day of July, 2022 before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public
of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Melvin Wolinski, Authorized Member of CMW
PROPERTIES, LLC, and that as such officer, being authorized to do so, executed the aforegoing Deed for
the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the limited liability company, by himself as such
officer and further, did certify that this conveyance is not part of a transaction in which there is a sale,
lease, exchange or other transfer of all, or substantially all, of the property and assets of the limited
liability company, giving oath under penalties of perjury that the consideration recited herein is correct.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, 1 hereunto set my hand and official seal.
AN
Nbtary Public vo
My Commission Expires: 1 = ’1 i 1 b

Paula Pizza
NOTARY PUBLIC
BALTIMORE CITY

MARYLAND
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES July 7. 2023

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within Deed was prepared by, or under the supervision of the
undersigned, an Attorney duly admitted to practice before the Court of Appeals of Maryland.

A /
Wayé:/svﬁdﬂﬁard, Attorney

AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO:

Dulaney Title & Escrow, LLC
515 East Joppa Road

Suite 202

Towson, Maryland 21286






2808 5t St Fence Pictures
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2808 5% St fence photos

2808 5th St and 9015 Hinton property line

Fet2 A





2808 5t St fence photos

View down Hinton Ave
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2808 5t St fence photos

View along Hinton Ave. Note, stop sign
clearly visible and unobstructed
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2808 5t St fence photos

View from corner of 5% and Hinton ave
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2808 5t St fence photos

View south on corner of Hinton Ave and 5% st. The
view down Hinton is not obstructed by the fence
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2808 5t St fence photos

Front left of 2808 5t st
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Examples of Fences which are in apparent
violation in Swan Point





Examples within Swan Point showing fences which violate “front face” rule. Geo locations can be provided upon request

Ex 1. Nearly identical setup to 2808
5t st. This property is a corner lot,
and the image clearly shows a 6ft
fence beyond the front face of
neighboring property
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Examples within Swan Point showing fences which violate “front face” rule. Geo locations can be provided upon request

Ex 2. Fence is 6ft well
beyond front face of
neighbor property

i0

Tet3 K





Examples within Swan Point showing fences which violate “front face” rule. Geo locations can be provided upon request

Ex 3. Fence is 6ft along
Hinton ave and is beyond
the front face of the
neighboring property
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Examples within Swan Point showing fences which violate “front face” rule. Geo locations can be provided upon request

Ex 4. Corner lot with fence >42in in
height all the way to the street
edge
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Examples within Swan Point showing fences which violate “front face” rule. Geo locations can be provided upon request

Ex 5. Fence does not obey the
front face property line rule
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Examples within Swan Point showing fences which violate “front face” rule. Geo locations can be provided upon request

Ex 6. 6ft privacy fence extends
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Examples within Swan Point showing fences which violate “front face” rule. Geo locations can be provided upon request

Ex 7. 6ft privacy fence
extending all the way to
the road
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Examples within Swan Point showing fences which violate “front face” rule. Geo locations can be provided upon request

Ex 8. 6ft privacy fence
extending all the way to
the road
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UNCONTESTED FENCE WAIVER AFFIDAVIT

To Whom it may concern,
Regarding CASE NUMBER CC2211532 of Baltimore County Codes and Regulations.

l, Z//‘a//(,; %) A‘nﬁ/& _the ownerof Z807 ﬁ’% /»7{ , Sparrows
Point, MD 21909 and residing at this address on this date the  of September 2022, am writing
this affidavit in support of the fence built on 2808 5% St, Sparrows Point. | face no obstruction nor
discomfort with the fence’s height. | also do not contest that the fence along Hinton Ave in any
way obstructs or restricts a motorist’s view in any way. All county signage is on the street side of
the setback or clearly visible above the 42-inch section. | do not recommend the owners of 2808
sth St remove or lower the fence height and as a result‘l do not contest to the presence of the

fence on 2808 5t St

Respectfully,

AN 2l
CZW/@ Wl VL‘S:ZH EM W?OPO*RC&»\ LLé.

G ) BZ02

Dated:

Pet b))





UNCONTESTED FENCE WAIVER AFFIDAVIT

To Whom it may concern,

Regarding CASE NUMBER CC2211532 of Baltimore County Codes and Regulations.

l, Q\J\ufé 5,\,,-3)(’“)‘5&,( , the owner of O\DZ_(@ Privrdorn W€, Sparrows

Point, MD 21909 and residing at this address on this date the  of September 2022, am writing
this affidavit in support of the fence built on 2808 5t St, Sparrows Point. | face no obstruction nor
discomfort with the fence’s height. | also do not contest that the fence along Hinton Ave in any
way ohstructs or restricts a motorist’s view in any way. All county signage is on the street side of
the setback or clearly visible above the 42-inch section. | do not recommend the owners of 2808

5t St remove or lower the fence height and as a result | do not contest to the presence of the

fence on 2808 5t St.
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UNCONTESTED FENCE WAIVER AFFIDAVIT

To Whom it may concern,
Regarding CASE NUMBER CC2211532 of Baltimore County Codes and Regulations.

Thomes DU . .
l, [ L\O S / RV & | the owner of 9015 Hinton Ave, Sparrows Point, MD 21909
and residing at this address on this date the 9™ of September 2022, am writing this affidavit in
support of the fence built on 2808 5% St, Sparrows Point. A section of the &ft fence built on 2808
5t St property line is beyond my property’s front building line, which the owners of 2808 5t st
were recently issued a code enforcement correction notice pursuant to. My home is a 3-story
building and is windowless on the ground floor/basement in the direct line of sight of the fence on
the relevant side. As a result, [ face no obstruction nor discomfort with the fence’s height. | prefer
the fence as | have noticed it prevents trucks/vehicles from driving into my property. | also do not
contest that the fence along Hinton Ave in any way obstructs olr restricts a motorist’s view in any
way. All county signage is on the street side of the setback or clearly visible above the 42-inch
section. I do not recommend the owners of 2808 5™ St remove or lower the fence height and as a
result I do not contest to the presence of the fence on 2808 5™ st being past my front building

line, as the most affected party in this matter besides the owners of 2808 5% st.

Respectfully, )
A
N

Dated: 5{ ,C? _ QL

Ced 4 C.
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

SW corner of Hinton Avenue and
5th Street * DEPUTY ZONING
15" Election District _
7" Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER
(2808 Sth Street)
¥ FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

Mark Fabiszak ‘

Petitioner *
William Robert Aburn .

Contract Purchaser * Case No. 08-200-A

ok % & ok ok k x k ok ok k k % & *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition
for Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Mark Fabiszak, and the contract
purchaser, William Robert Aburn, Variance relief is requested from Sections 1B02.3.C.1 and
303.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations {(B.C.Z.R.) for the following:

e To permit a side street setback of 10 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet for a new dwelling;
and
e Topermita iot width of 50 feet in licu of the required 55 feet; and
e To permit an interior side yard setback of seven feet in lieu of the required 7.5 feet and a
side street setback of seven fee; in lieu of the required 18.75 feet for an open deck.
The subject property and the requested relief are more fully described on the site plan which was
marked and accepted into ew:*?g%nce as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the variance request was Petitioner
William Robert Aburn, the contract purchaser. Also appearing was David Billingsley with Central
Drafting & Design, Inc., the consultant who prepared the site plan.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular-shaped

parcel containing approximately 7,500 square feet or 0.127 acre, more or less, and zoned D.R.5.5.

SR TR FOR PR
T i. 2908
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The property is located at the corner of Hinton Avenue and 5™ Street, south of Back River, in the
Millers Island area of Baltimore County. The property is currently unimproved. As shown on the
SDAT Real Property Data Search which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s
Exhibit 2, Mr. Fabiszak is the current owner of the property. The deed which was marked and
accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 3 shows that one-half interest in the properly was
gifted from Margaret Schilpp, his mother, to Mr. Fabiszak in October 2003, making Mr. Fabiszak .
the sole owner of the property, The property, referred to in previous deeds as Lot 78, has been
known as an existing lot of record since at least 1965 when it was conveyed as a single lot on July
1, 1965, as shown on the deed which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s
Exhibit 4. -

Thé property was at one time improved with a dwelling, as shown on the sewer plan which
was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 5. That plan shows a dwelling
located in the west side of the property, facing Hinton Avenue, Interestingly, as shown on
Petitioner’s Exhibit 5, at one time, a portion of the dwelling encroached on adjacent Lot 77. Mr.
Billingsley indicated that an informal agreement existed between the owners of Lot 77 and Lot 78
to allow the previous dwelling to encroach on Lot 77, but that agreement would be extinguished
upon the removal of the dwelling on Lot 78. Thereafier, the dwelling was virtually destroyed
following Hurricane Isabel in September 2003. It has since been razed, leaving the property
wnimproved, though it has access to public water and sewer service. At this juncture, Petitioner
desires o purchase the property and erect 2 home on the property as shown on the site plan. The
lot is approximately 50 feet wide by 150 feet deep. Petitioner proposes to ercct a two-story
dwelling approximately 30 feet wide by 50 feet deep. The dwelling would front 5™ Street and
would also would have a wrap around deck 10 feet deep off the front and back and three feet deep

off the sides of the dwelling.






Petitioner is in need of variance relief because although the property meets minimum area
requirements, it does not meet the 55 foot minimum width requirement. In addition, in order to
erect a 30 foot wide dwelling, Petitioner is in need of variance relief for a side street setback of 10
feet in tieu of the required 25 feet; moreover, in order to add a wrap around deck, Petitioner is in
need of variance relief for an interior side yard setback of seven feet in lieu of 7.5 feet and a side
street setback of seven feet in lieu,_c;f 18.75 feet for an open deck.

In support of the variance for the wrap around deck, Petitioner indicated that his wife is
afflicted with upus and has difﬁcﬁlty walking. Petitioner also added that his wife receives social
security disabiiity benefits and in anticipation of Petitioner’s wife being potentially confined to a
wheel chair, Petitioner is proposing a wrap around porch so his wife can move around from the
front to the back of the home. Petitioner plans to install an elevator in the horﬁe as well. Also in
support of the variances, Mr. .Bi]lingslcy pointed out that most of the lots in Swan Point are 50
foot wide lots. The ones that are not 50 feet wide generally consist of double lots or those that
have undergone lot line adjustments to meet the miﬁimum width requirements, He indicated that
none of the adjacent propertiés have ever been owned at the same time with the subject property
so as to meet the 55 foot lot width requirement. He also indicated that the subject property is a
unique parcel in that it is a corner lot and is constrained by the fact that the side yard facing Hinton
Avenue muét nonetheless conform to the front yard setback requirement, Finally, Mr, Billingsley
indicated that Hinton Road is more akin to an _alley or access road than a through street. The right-
of-way is only 15 feet wide and the road itself is only about 12 to 13 feet wide, and mainly pives
access to homes along the Back River.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are contained within
the case file, Comments received from the Office of Planning dated November 26, 2007 indicate

that Petitioner does not own sufficient adjoining land to conform to the minimum width and area






requirements and therefore does meet the standards stated in Section 304.1.C of the B.C.ZR.
There also appear to be several existing undersized lots in the neighborhood. As such, that Office
does not oppose Petitioner’s request. The comments further indicate that building ¢levations éhaii
be submitted for review and approval prior to the issuance of any building permit; the proposed
dwelling shall be compatible in size, building materials, color and architectural detail as that of the
existing dwellings in the area; and Eandscéping shall be provided along the public road.
Comments 1;eceived from the Bureau of Development Plans Review dated November 6, 2007
indicate that the first floor or basement must be at least one foot above the flood plain elevation in
all construction, the building should be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation or
~ collapse and constructed of materials resistant to flood damage, and flood-resistant construction
should be in accordance with the Baltimore County Buildiﬁg Cade which adopts the International
Building Code.
| Comments received from the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource
Management dated January 10, 2008 indicates that development of the property must comply with
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations. Additional comments indicate that a maximum of
25% of the site may be covered by impervious surfaces; however, the allotted 1,875 square feet
may be exceeded by 500 square feet of impervious with offsetting mitigation. Also, 15% tree
cover must be provided during the permit evaluation process.

Considering the aforementioned testimony and evidence presented, I find special
circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of
the variance request. 1 also find that the imposition of zoning on this property disproportionably
impacts the subject property as compared to others in the zoning district. I therefore find the

property unique in a zoning sense.
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I further find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Raltimore County
would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. In short, strict compliance would
prevent Petitioner from erecting a dwelling that is compatible with others in the neighborhood and
would essentially render an otherwise desirable property useless and unbuildable.

Finally, I find these variances can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of
said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety
and general welfare.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioner’s variance
requests should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT 1S ORDERED this ﬁqﬁt day of Januaty, 2008 by this Deputy
Zoning Commissioner, that Petitioner’s variance requests from Sections 1B02.3.C.1 and 303.1 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) for the following:

e To pérmit a side street setback of 10 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet for a new dwelling;
and
e To permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 535 feet; and
» To permit an interjor side yard setback of seven feet in lieu of their required 7.5 feet and a
side street setback of seven feet in lieu of the required 18.75 feet for .an open deck
be and are hereby GRANTED, subject to the following.

1. Petitioner is advised that he may apply for any required building permits and be
granted same upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at his own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process
from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner
would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its

otiginal condition.

2. Petitioner shall submit building elevations to the Office of Planning for review and
approval prior to the issuance of any building permit. The proposed dwelling shall be
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compatible in size, exterior building materials, color, and architectural detail as that of
the existing dwellings in the area.

3. Petitioner shall provide landscaping along the public road (Hinton Avenue) as
approved by the Office of Planning.

-4. The base flood elevation for this site is 9.4 feet Baitimore County Datum. The flood
protection elevation for this site is 10.4 feet. In conformance with Federal Flood
Insurance Requirements, the first floor or basement floor must be at least 1 foot above
the flood plain elevation in all construction,

5. The property o be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be
followed whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including
basements) of residential (commercial) development,

6. The building engineer shall require a permit for this project.

7. The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, collapse,
or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage. Flood-
resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Battimore County Building Code
which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code.

8. Development of the property must comply with Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
Regulations. A maximum of 25% of the site may be covered by impervious surfaces;
however, the allotted 1,875 square feet may be exceeded by 500 square feet of
impervious with offsetting mitigation. Also, 15% tree cover must be provided during
the permit evaluation process.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

At Bt

(JHOMAS H. BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County
THB:pz
R - 2903
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. $MITH, JR.
County Execu‘.rive ’ THOMAS H. BOSTWICK

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

Januaty 29, 2008

MARK FABISZAK
5012 EAST EAGER STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21205

Re: Petition for Variance
” Case No. 08-200-A - -
Property: 2808 5th Street

Dear Mr. Fabiszak:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case,

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Departinent of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THR:pz
Enclosure

¢ William Robert Abura, 7709 Iroquois Avenue, Baltimore MD 21219
David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design, Inc., 601 Charwood Court, Edgewood MD 21040

County Courts Building [ 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov ' '







To the Baltimore County Zoning Board of Appeals,



My fiancée, Fiona Chuo, and I, Robert Alvis, are new to Maryland from Memphis TN, and decided to purchase a new construction home in Swan Point in Sparrows Point MD.



In August 2022 we decided to build a new fence for privacy around our property. We immediately were assessed a notice of code violation, and subsequently had a zoning hearing 2022-0217-A, where we asked for variance relief from BCZR 427.1. No members of the public attended the hearing, and we had affidavits from four immediate neighbors expressing explicit support for the fence on 2808 5th St. The presiding Administrative Law Judge admitted that the fence presented no hardships to any affected parties, yet she denied our petition for relief.



In the additional pages included in this submittal, this is at a minimum an uneven application of the BCZR and at worst a targeted attempt at dissuading "outsiders" from purchasing property and beautifying neighborhoods in Baltimore County.



I am indicating my intention to appeal the previous ruling on case 2022-0217-A based on the following hardships presented by this specific application of BCZR 427.1:



1. There are at least 9 documented examples of houses within Swan Point that have fences greater than 42in height along a public road (several of which are corner lots), none of which have a zoning variance on file for the applicable BCZR. This is an uneven enforcement of the BCZR.

2. The occupants of 2808 5th St. are in immediate proximity to 5th Street Park, which has high traffic volume, and the fence alleviates issues that come with privacy and safety.

3. Swan Point often experiences excessive winds coming off of Black River and the fence acts as a wind break to protect the enclosed property.

4. The affected neighbors, as indicated in the signed affidavits, prefer the fence in place as it adds to the beautification of Swan Point and acts as additional privacy and windbreak for their properties.

5. The fence in question provides relief from traffic noise, not just within the property, but also in providing a noise break between lots.



This application for a zoning variance will not present any issues with sustainability, as the fence in question presents no issues with nonconformity within the context of the neighborhood. It also presents minimal impact on the environment, as it does not affect any drainage, noise, traffic congestion, etc. in a negative manner.



Signed



Robert Alvis

2808 5th St Sparrows Point MD 21219





